S ONY 3-757-946-21 (1)

FM/AM MiniDisc Player @]

MDX-10

Operating Instructions  ,..:

Before operating the unit, please read this manual thoroughly and
retain it for future reference.

Owner’s Record

The model and serial numbers are located al the bottom of the unit.
Record thw serial number in the space provided below. Refer to these
numbers whenever you can call upon your Sony dealer regarding this

product.
Model No. MDX-100 Serial No.

Mode d’emploi  pagess

Avant la mise en service de cet appareil, prigre de lire attentivement ce
mode d’emplo que 'on conscrvera pour toute référence ultérieure.

|-\ -}

Ce® GG I T I SHHE

|- For installation and connections, sce the supphed installation/
connections manual.
En ce qui concerne [installation et les connexions, consulter le
| manuel d'installation/connexions fourni.

© 1994 by Sony Corporation



WARNING

Thrs equipment has been tested and found to
comply with the limits tor & Class B digital
device, pursuant ko Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Thew limits are dessgned to provide reasonable
protection agamst harmiul interference ma
remdential mstallation. This equipment
gencrates, uses, and can radhate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used n
accardance with the instructions, may cause
hacmful interference tn radio commumcations
However, there is no guarantee that
mterterence will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio o television
receptum, which can be determined by turning
the equipment off and on, the uwr is
encouraged to tey to correct the interference by
ane or more of the following measures:

— Reornent o relacate the receiving antenna.

— Increase the separation between the
wquipment and recever.

— Cannect the egquipment into an autiet on a
aircunt different irom that to which the
receiver is connected.

— Comult the dealer or an experienced radio/
TV techmcian for help.

You are cavtioned that any changes or
mudificabons not espresely approved in tha
manual could vond your authonity to operate
this wyuipment,

The shivlded interface cable recommended
in thes manual must be used with this
equipment in arder to comply with the
limits for a dagital device pursuant to
Subpart B of Part 15 of FCC Rules.

CAUTION

The use of opticel instruments with this

product will increase eye hazard.

General

« Detachable front panel enabhe you to take
the front panel away with you when vou
Jeave your car (page 13).

+ Cautian alarm will be actis ated of you furn
off the writion key without removing the
front panel from the upit.

 Switchable two color illumination (amber
and green) (page 11).

o Provaded with a digital 12-hour dock
(page H).

+ Line outputs for connecting an optonal
power amphfier,

o Telephone-mute function for docreasing the
volume automaticallv with a telephone call

o Built-in power amplifier (max. output:

20 W » 4 ch) enables v to enpy a Jspeaker
svstem.

o LCD with dot elements for a clear display

» Optional wireless remote commander Lan
be used.

MiniDisc Player Section

+ Title Function* foe displaying the Jise and
track tithes while plaving a MimDrse {page o).

« & Mbit Shock Resistant Memory tor
preventng sound skapping

* 1 bit DAC (Lrgital-to-Anakoyg Converter) bor &
chear sound reproduction

« Intro scan functions tor playing the tiest 10
seconds of each track (page 17).

» Repeat play function tor plaving tracks or a
MiniDisc repeatediy (page 17).

+ Shuifle play function ks playing tracks
random order (page 17).

* Only with the MniDreus whane bitles ans prenveniod
Sume premastered MimDiws may mt havy buep
chattonwally lebuiod, thenetore such Misadisas canoe
tase the tthes dnplased



Furer section

* Up to 30 stahons ¢an be preset, 20 stabions on
FM and 10 stations on AM,

+ BYM {Bast Turning Memory) function
Automatically selects and stores the stations
with strong signals on the preset number
buttons in the order of frequency (page 19).

* Station memo function fur displaying the
name of each radw station (page 22).

CD changer control section (when
the optional Sony CD changers are
connected)

» Several Sony CD changers (not supplied)
can be connected and controlled by the use
of the Sony source selector (s) (not supplied).

* Intro scan function for playing the first 10
seconds of each track (page 26).

+ Repeat play function for playing a currently
playing track cepeatedly (page 27).

« Shuffle play functions for playing tracks in
random order {page 28).

« Custom file function® for displaying the title
of cach disc and setting the PLAY /SKIP maode
on each track (page 31)

* When the CD changens with custom file furktion are
connected

TV tuner section {(when the optionail
TV monitor and TV tuner unit are
connected)

+ Station memo tunction for displaying the
names of TV stations on the TV moniter
(page 24).

= List up function enables CD titles and the
contents of the presel memory to be displayed
on the TV monitor (page 24 and 34).

DSP controf section {when the
optional digital pre-amplifier XDP-
U50D is connected)

= Surround menu ¢nables you to select
different soundfields inside your car.

« Listening position control function cnables
you to adjust the center of the svundfivkd in
accordance with the number of occupants
(page 38).

+ DSP custom file function enables the dises to
be played in the customized DS mundes
(page 41).

* LSM function enables the programs to by
played with the preset surcound menu

(page 43).




Precautions

o Befure uperating the unit foe the first imw ur
after replacing the car battery, press the reset
button un the front panel with a ball-point
pon ete, and then start operating the unit,

D
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Reset button

* 36 your car was parked in direct sunhght
resulting in a considerable nise in temperature
insnde the car, sllow the unil to cool off before
aperating it.

* I no pawer 15 being supplied to the unit,
check the connections first. 1§ everything is in
order, chock the fuse,

Notes on MiniDiscs

* When the ambient temperature is extremely
high or low, the display on thw deplay
window may become dittwult to see.
However ths is not o malfuaction When the
wemperature bevomes moderate, the display
will becume normal.

* As the laser beam used i this MiniDine
player is harmiul 10 the ey, Jo not attempt
to disassemble the cabinet. Reter serviong to
yualifad personnel anly

1f you have any questivns ur problems
concerrung your unit that ace st coverad in
thim manual, please consult vour neargst Sony
dealer.

For Safe Driving

When vou need to use the buttons on the unit
Tor eegistening the custom fike or setting the
DSP mades ete. be sure to do so while the var 1s
parked.

Since a MimDises itselt is housed 1 a cartridge,
free trom accidental contact with your fingers
and dust ote., it can withstand a certain degree
of raugh handling. Howcever, dirt or dust on the
surface of the cartrrdge or a warped cartridge
may cause a malfunction of the umt,

To enjoy optimum sound quality, observe the
tollowang.

Never touch the surface of the MiniDisc itself
by deliberately opening the shutter on the
cartridge.

Do not exprrse the MimDis te dirext sundiyght o
heat sources such as ot siceducts. Do not leave
it a cor packed m the dicect sunlight whete
there can be 4 considerable nse in temperature.
Make sure that it is not bett on the dashboard or
tear tray ot 4 car etc. where the tempuerature can
also be oxcessive,

Cleaning

Wipe the surface of the MiniDisw cartridge from
tme to lime with a soft dry cloth,

Moisture condensation

On a ramy day oF i a very damp ares, mostury
may condense on the letses svade the umt.
Shauld this oceur, the wt will not operate
properly. (0 this case, remove the MimDiw and
want for about an hour until the nwasture
evaporates.
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Location and Function of Controls

Rofer to the pages in @ tor detaks.

(3] OFF button
1*ress to tuen off the unit,

Receptor {for the optional wireless
remote commander)

(3] MiniDisc compartment

@ 2 (eject) button @

{8) TV (tetevision/video select) button*
Exch time the button is pressed, the mode
changes in order of:

TV (lelevision picture) = VIDEO | (video

picture) — VIDEO 2% — TV,

+1 Only when the aptional TV tunee unit
cunnedivd

42 Only when the rear TV monitor s conmectind
and the “VIDEO 2° mude 1 sebectod

(6] RELEASE {front panel release) button @

(7] MUTE button
Press 1o mute the sound momentarily.

Pross agan o restore tiwe same volume level.
This bution s also canceled in the following

(WL
— when the + side ot the [2_/*) button
o the OFF button »s pres

= when epxcting a MiniDise by pressing the

A buttan during MimDisc plavbach.
— when the ygmtion hey of your ¢ar has

been turned to the OFF pusition for more

than eight seconds.

DSPL (display mode change/time set)

button
Each ime the button is pressed, the display
on the displav window changes as follows:

MiniDisc Elapsed plavback timwe
— Disc ttle® — Track
tithe — Clach

<o Elap~d playback bime
=+ Dusc title* — Clank

Radio Station name® —
Froquency = Cloh

™ Chaoned number —» TV

station® =+ Clock

o 16 the tithe has ook beangs repgistoresd, “NCY Namwe”
idication will appesr on the dinplas wimdow

(8] pisplay window

(13 MD (MiniDisc pliay) button &

CD (disc play/CD changer select) button
o

TUNER (radio on/band select) button

Each timw the button is prossad, the bamd
changes in order of.
FM1 — FM2 — AM — FMI
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(13 osP {Digital Signal Pracessor mode on ¢

off/select)/LOUD (loudness) button

[f pressed lightly with the DSP XDI>-USOD
connected, this button will function as the
DS mode on/off button. If you press for
more than one second, the urit will enter
the DSP select/adjust mode. Each time you
press the bution, the DSP select /adjust
mode and the display on the display
window will change as follows:

Display DSP select/adjust
window mode
SUR | Sien evctadion
LP 1| iyt
S B f:,bu:::::-irt tone/volume
B Q S Bass adjusiment
TIRE Treble adjustment

Loudness mode
1f pressed with the DS XDP-USOD not

connected, this button will serve to reinforce

bass and teeble at low volume. To cancel the

13 0

B4 FILE (custom file mode select « set/list

Up)MSCRL (scroll) button

Each time the button is pressed, the mode

changes as follows:

—+ : Press the button for more than two
seconds.

. I’ress the button hightly.

Normal CD play/radio ¢
TV reveption

..........

*

—I Name e::lit mode I--

¢
PLAY/SKIP edit mode!
[ OSP custom file mode~:

:

Cancel (Normal CD play/
radio ¢ TV reception)

e
L3

*1 The unit enters this mode only when the CD
custom file funchion 18 activated.

+2 The unit enters thus mude unly when the DSI*
custony tile function 15 activated.

I¢ the button 1s pressed only lightly while
the optional TV tuner and momitor are

connecled, the information of the disc and

' loudness mode, press the button again. radio/ TV will be displayed on the TV
! monitor.
SENS (sensitivity adjust)/BTM (Best
Tuning Memory) button & ©
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(=] : Tofastreverse

Note

I you kewp the DISC bultun pressed and rvach the ead of the MiniDiw,
“Lead Out™ will appear on the diplav window Likewsse, of the
beginning of the MmDise has bovn reacbed, “Lead In® will appear on the
display window

DISC {disc change) button
Press the button lightly to select discs. (When the uptional Sony
CD changer(s) are connected)

(=) : Toselect the neat disc number
(=21 : Toselect the previous dis¢ number

During MiniDisc/CD play RadiofTV reception

AMS (Automatic Music Sensor) button SEEK (automatic

(=) : Press once to locate the beginning of the neat track. tuning) button @

(=] : Pross once to locate the beginning of the currently Press vither side of the

playing or a previous track. button.

During playback, press only as many times as the number ot

tracks you want to skip. (include alse the current track in this

number when locating a previous trach.)

Note

When you keup the AMS button pressed and reach eather the beginning

or emd of 0 MimiDise, you will not be able b gy any further
@ | MANU (manual search) button MANU (manual

Keep either side of the buttun pressed until the desited partofa | tuning) button @

track is located. Keep the MANU button

(=) Tofastforward pressed.




During MiniDisc/CD play Radio/TV reception
i@ | WNYRO (intro scan) button § ©
REPEAT (repeat play) button @ @
SHUF (shuffle play) button @ ©
BANK button {during CD play) @
— Preset numbes buttons
—
-
-
—
-

The buttons (18-21) also function as the direct disc selection buttons during CD play. Press

the button whose number corresponds with the desired disc numbers for more than one
sacond.
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Location and Function Controis

SEL {control mode select/character set) button

(EA) (bass/treblerbatance/fader/volume control/character sefect) button
Normally, vither side of the T8+ Y button 1 prossed to contral the volume. Pressing the SFL.
button changes the mode as follows:

l—_'BAS (bass) — TRE (troble) — BAL (balance} — FAD (lader) — VOL (volume) =

Press either side of the [2XS* Y button (10 adjust the leved) within three sevonds, ur the volame
mode wall ceturn.

\ L0 '
D window @——
play Co~.trol mode Press - side Prass + side
S Bass contrul Fur less bass For more basy
E_ Treble controd For less treble For more treble
B ﬂ L Balance control Todecrease the right | To decrease the left
speaket’s volume speaker’s volume
FAD Fader control® To Jdecrease the rear To decreas* the front
r speaker’s volume speaker's velunw
Y I ! I Volume control For less volume For more volumw
& When the uptional XOP-USGD ss connected, the fader settings can e sut sepacately tor the DS un made an
DSI? ot made

When you ve & sterco graphic equahizer (not supplied), set the tader contend 10 the wenter positnmn and adp
the hevel with the oquahzer,

|

ftrvedy




Reset button {located on the front side of
the unit hidden by the front panel)
Press this button when you use this unit for
the: first time, whet you have changed the
car batlery, or when the buttons of this unit
do nat function properly

Bl POWER SELECT switch (located on the
bottom of the unit)
Sce "POWER SELECT Swatch” in the
Installation/Connectons manual.
LINE-OUT/LINE-IN (EQ-IN) switch (located
on the bottom of the unit)
Sce "LINE-QUT /LINE-IN switch” in the
Installation/Connections manua)l

When the positions of switches BT to B3 have
been charged, be sure to press the RESET
bulton after connecting power

Changing the illumination color

Press the 6 button while pressing the Ny
bution You can choase the color between
ambuer and green

Muting the beep tone

Press the (£ button while pressing the 3
button To obtain the beep tone again, press
these buttons once more.




Optional Wireless
Remote Commander

(RM-X40)

6 @ B

Buttons with the same function as those on the main unit

During simultancous play some tunchions ditier from thase an the maim umt. For details, reter to
page 45
() OFF button

During MiniDisc/CD play During radio/TV reception

(@

AMS (Automatic Music Sensor) button SEEK (sutomatic tuning) button

(6] MUTE button

@ 3 L) (bass/treble/balance/fader/volume control/character select) button
8] oS {display mode change) button

SEL {control mode select/character set) button

Different function buttons
During MiniDis</CD play | During radio/TV reception
@} mooEbutton S I
Sekcts CD changers when several CD changers Setecty radus ands/s oo munde
are connecied Each ow the bution s prossed during eadu
reveption, the band changes i foltis
FMY == FM2 = AM — M|
Each timw the button s pressed dunimg TV
reveption, the TV mode Juaimies as tolhuws
— TV = VIDEQ 1 (— VIDEO 2)® — TV
SOURCE button
Prems tis sdoct progeam sourees Faclt tomme the button s prissasd, the proageant e e onale chamtes
follows.
| ] Rado— (D — MD— TV — Radw
(5} | orsc (disc change) button | PRESET (preset search) button @

* Wi

wers e tear mamitar s conms lod and the s sdeo 2 mode s sehe bed

When the POWER SELECT swatch is set to the OFF position, the unit cannat be operated with the
wireless remote commander unless one of the source buttons on the umt s peessed or a Mitilise
is inserted to activate the unil fiest.




Detaching and Attaching the Front Panel

Detaching the Front Panel

Attaching the Front Panel

Belore detaching the front panel, be sure to
press the OFF button first. Then press the
RELEASE buttom to open up the iront panet
and detach the panel by pulling it towards you
as iltustrated.

OFF button

“
RELEASE button

Be sure not to drop the front panel when
detaching it from the unit.

Note

The display window may bucome warm while the unit
5 opurated, however, this 15 nut a sgn of 2
malfunction

Apply the right hand side of the front panel 10
the unit by attaching the part @ of the front
panel to the pant ® of the umit as illustrated
and push until it clicks.

=2

Do not press hard or apply excessive pressure
on the display window of the front panel.

Caution alarm

If you turn the ignition key to the OFF position
without remowing the front panet, the caution
alarm will be activated and a beep tone will be
heard for a few seconds (only when the
POWER SELECT switch is set to the ON
position).

Notes

* Make ure that the front paned 1< the night way up
when attaching it to the unit as it cannot be attached
upside down,

* Do not press the front panel hard against the umt
whuen attaching ot to the umt. It can be easily
attachwd by pressing it hightly aganst the unit.

* Never leave the detached front panel sn your car if it
15 parked in direct sunlight as there could be a
considerable rise in tempurature mide the car.

© When you carry the front panel wath you, put ihin
the supphed front panel case



The dock has a 12-hour
digatal indwcation.

D@ LRI IGIENIISTEIN a d

2,3

For exampie, to set it lo 10.08 P.M
1 Turn the ignition key to the ON position. Note

¥ the POWER SFLECT switi b o
thee bustonm of the unl i et b the
OFF preation, the chink canmwst be
sot unboss the power is turod on

2 Press the DSPL button for more than two seconds. St the Jhick after o have
YIRAD) t.:tm\l on the t&lgg‘t startd
’
{ S 11%02) MimDue play or CO play
While keeping the DSPL button pressed, proceed with
the following:

Press either side of the (Z\./*) button to set the
howr digits. (1o go k) (to go forward)

C_e=

MLAE BB

Press the SEL button,

(Y

Press either side of the [2\2/*) button to set the
minute digits. v go backl (to go forwand}

L Fn_toeck

A 2

The clock activates when you take your finger off the

DSPL button.
L PM 10:9@

gt F T pwcnr, s
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Playing a MiniDisc

Insert 2 MiniDisc to start playback.

Labeled side up

The MimDisc will be Joaded and the title of the MiniDisc*
will be displayed on the display window momentarily. Then
playback will start from the first track with its title being
displayed.

It a MiniDisc 18 already inserted, press the MD button.
(L After the title of the MiniDisc has been
displayed, the title of the currentty played
track* will be displayed.
If the tithe is too long (more than 12 characters),
SR you can have it scrolled across the display
@ window by pressing the SCRL button lightly.

o b.s g‘ﬂ-wm:v.- Foen
\d‘-—v

e
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When the last track on the
MiniDisc is over

The track number indication will
ceturn o “1° and the playback
will costart from the first track of
the MiniDisc.

Notes

* If a MumDise s already loaded
an the urut, never try (o insert
another MinDisc. Duing so
may damagy the unit,

* Do naot insert § MiniDigc wath
its Jabeled sude down.

¢ Only if thewe utles are
prerecorded on the MimDise
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Ejecting the MiniDisc
Press the (@] teject? button.

To get the clock display during MiniDisc play
Press the buttun until the chock Jisplay appears

To manually get the title of the currently played
MiniDisc or the track displayed

Press the button uatil the desired display appears on the
display window.

If the currently played MiniDisc is not prerecorded with these data,
the display will not change.

To get the recording date of the currently played
MiniDisc

Press the (FLE) button for mare than two seconds while playing a
MimDnsc,

The recording date will be displayed for approx. three seconds.
This function will waek only if the recording date s registered on
the MimiDise.

.
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Playing in Other Modes

INTRO REPEAT SHUF

Searching for a Desired Track by Listening to the
First 10 seconds of Each Track — intro Scan Runction*

Press the % button to get the “INTRO” indication winle playwng
the MiniDise,

The first 10 seconds of each track on that MiniOisc will be played in
order.

To cancel the mode, press the button again.

Playing a MiniDisc Repeatedly
-— Repe:t Play Function

Ty
Peess the (2D button to get the “REP 17 indication while playing
the MiniDisc
When the curcently played track is over, that track will be played
again from the beguming,
To cancel the mude, press the button again.

Playing the Tracks Randomly
— Shutfle Play Function

T3
Press the (3D button to get the “SHUF 1* indication while playing
the MiniDisc.
Each track on the MiniDisc will be played randomly once.
To cancel the mode, press the button again.

i s TR LT Cal L,

trmgs gt e U TN AN S e g gaeat 8 FaT T meitall AN W7 N U g ey
RN SRR R B A W R S A LIS O Y

« [t the INTRO button 1s prosscd
while the unit is 1 the shuffle

uonesIdQ) saheid D5

play mode, the first 10 seconds

of each track will be played
randomly.
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Tuning in a Station

2

SONY = ' TV reception is only
o CE ll__l]@ passible when the optional
(~-lvvv] =) TV tuner unit is connected
A=A ot
0@ C N s TS T I TS I0w) SN
SENS
Searching for the Stations Automatically
= Automatic Tuning
1 Select the desired band. While receiving FM
beoadcasting

-

Pressemmsideohhes‘ﬁl( button.
ﬂmﬂa

For lower frequencies For higher frequencies
(lower frequency channels) (higher frequency channels)

The scannmmg stops when a station is received. Press erther
side of the button repeatediv until the desired <tabion 1y
evccived.

Tuning in by Adjusting the Frequency
(Channel) — manual Tuning

Select the desired band, then press and hold either side of the

m, m |

For lower frequencies
(lower frequency channels)  (higher frequency channels)
Refease the bution when the desired station is received.

PREVENTING ACCIDENTS!

While you are driving, the use ol the Automatic Tuning and the
Memory Presel Tuning is recommended instead of the Manual
Tunmg,

el W‘h\lt\mr\.-rb-vm —ivesr
L .

( rid  87.90mz)

The “ST™ indwation will appear
when an FAE stenss priggram with
sufhcrent signal strength s tunal
. The program wall be reven ol
AT,

Avoiding the automatic tuning
from stopping on stations 100
fraquently (Local Seek Mode)
Press the SENS button lightly to
grt the “LCL™ mdecatwnr Only
the statwns with relatinels <trong
signaks can be tumnd in The hwal
seck mode funchons only when
the Automati: Turimg v n
apeTAtng

If FM stereo broadeasting is
difficuit to receive (Monaural
Modse)

Pro~s the SENS button hightly 1o
get the "MONO™ induation The
sound wall improve, bubst wilf
bevome monaurael




Memorizing the Stations Automatically

Memorizing the Stations Automatically
—mmestmningmmoryjm

EEHE nlnll]lﬂlﬂlnl“ll]lﬂl() 23CDYC

The best receiving statiots
are automatically searched
and memorized on each
band (FMt, FM2, AM and
TV). Up 1o 10 stations on
each band can be stored on
the preset number buttons
110 10 in order of
feequency.

1 Select the desired band.

- &

Press the BTM button for more than two seconds.

BTM

The BTM function

The receivable frequency
ranges of the FM bands (FM1,
FM2) are the same

Therefore, 2 stations can bw
memonzed on FM.

Note

There may be canes where there

ate mt enough recervable

g
?
§

stations due o the lack of statiuns

i thie vicmity of weak
broadcasting stgnals. In such
cases, the BTM opuration may

stop without all the buttons being

occupied with inemones.

Dueing radio reception, the BTM function searches all the
recervable stotions within the currently selected band and
memorizes the ones in good receiving conditions in seguence
from the Jowest frequency.

How to memorize the stations on the preset number buttons

— When there is no preset number indicated on the display
window, all the preset number buttons set in the currently
selected band will be filled with the memories.

— When there 1s a preset number indicated on the display
window, the unit will memorize the statons on the preset
numbet buttons from the one currently being displayed. For
example, when you choose FM2 and preset number 3 is being
displayed, the operation will start from preset number 3 on
M2, and will stop at preset number 10 on FM2.

"~’.'-"'“'='_"W--—'.n«ﬂ'¢?aw~ u\-.uriﬁs-qg.._..--- Jord

-:sn.. . i -qp-q")r

LR FIUT
: g

Note

Duting TV reception, the unit
MOTONZES up 10 ten Tecervable
stations in order of the channel
aumbers
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Memorizing Only the Desired Stations

Up to 10 stations on each
band (FM1, FM2, AM and
TV) can be stored on the
=l preset number buttons in
order of your chuice.

- o e L LRI & & &

For example, to stoce a station on preset number button |

1 Select the desired band. Each preset number button has
only one memory location per
baed

) 1 yuou tey o stare amther station
o the samie prewt aumber

buttun, the previoudy stured
statun will be erawed

Tune in the station which you wish to store on the
preset number button.

(o fumna] ) CRCIT

Keep the preset number button pressed for about two
seconds until a beep tone is heard.

@D { m® sr.9m

The number of the pressed preset number button now
appears on the display window.

Repwat the same procedure to store other stations.

e p——
Biliebietes i‘“’“m.u--““". e Ko
‘-"-r:.—*r.? RERTLX -;n-.-.-.-,.-. w o
il <

:‘:.—é w2,




Receiving the Memorized Stations

' DD f;;li!l;lf;]lﬁl!lulg{ﬂllﬂ!

1 Select the desired band.

-

Prass lightly the preset number button on which the
desired station is to be stored.

QO —®

Receiving in Order the Stations Stored
in the Memory — Preset Search Function

Press the PRESET button on the optional wireless remote
commander.

You can search the memonized statiwons on the preset number
buttons in urder.

The number will advance in the following order:
(=] ? 1 2mb 3mb.. b Db p 10mb 108,

{number of the preset aumber butions)

The number will reverse in the following order:

10=09=bliap  objuplup (=p 10=b, ,

Notes

¢ There may be cases where even
the stations which are stored in
e meniory canmat be recerved
due to weak ngnals in the
vicity of your car

o [f you kevp the presot number
bution presssd for more than
two sevonds, the currently
received station will be
memurized To revewve the
previously memonized station,
make suce to press the prewt
number button hghtly.

g
3
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Displaying the Name of Each Station

-~ Station Memo Function

Storing the Station Names in the
Memory of the Tuner

You can store the pamws of
radio/ TV stations in the
memory of the tuner Thwe
name of the statin can be
displayed on the Jisplay
window while it 15 being
tuned 1n. You can store the
names of the TV stations in
the same way. The steps
Jescribed below can be
applied to the TV operation
as well.

Tune in a station whose name you wish to register.

tor the explanation ut how to tune i, refer o “Tuming in a
Station” on page 14

Press the FILE button for more than two seconds to
enter the name ¢dit mode.

@ e e )

L Tl

Press either side of the [T\_{") button to select the
desired characters,

Each hime vou pross ether side of the |25} button,
<haracters appear in the followang onder:

- i
C\=@ apAupBupCup , ap Xup YubZupQup jup 2upIap,

R
I{T)*\ﬂb<ﬂ>-’ \op o P oamp pup Qup

frm -')(7______)

Press the SEL button after locating the desired
character.

&/ e sle...)
L4 ' h
The flashing part moves to the aext space on the nght.

Repeat steps 3 and 4 to enter the entire name, Up to eight
characters can be used per name.

Notes
& 1 you pross the SEL button

whaen the enthth chara ter
tharthest eight charm Werb s
fashing, the Bashing part wll
mave back to the tiest charaty
tlarthest kit chagaterd

¢ 1f wone wish 10 put 3 blank spa

Hier o charauier, sohvt the *
tundor-hard,



5 ® To return to the normal racio/TV reception mode
Press the FILE bulton for more than two seconds.

@
® To continue to put names onto the stations
[ T D ) (o= ]*)

Tune in another station and repeat the procedure.

Changing & name

‘Tune in the station whose name you wish to change and repeat
steps 2t0 5.

Note

You can stoce up ho 34° names
FOU try to enter more, the
“FULL” indication wll appear on
the deplay window, and you will
not be able to reguster them. You
<an registor more names after
erasing some of the existing
names

¢ 1f the optional TV tuner vnit iy
conneied, you can store the
names of all the cecevable TV
stations as well

Erasing a name

3 Tune in any station, The alternative method to
!rase » name

2 Press the button for more than two seconds 10 enter

the name ¢dit mode.

3 Press the " °_J button while pressing the CiJ button.

4 Press either side of the 2\ button to search for the
names you wish to erase.

5 Press the =] button for mors than two seconds.
Repeat steps 4 and 5 if necessary.

6 Press the (FrE) button for more than two seconds.
The unit ecturns to the normal radio/ TV reception mode.

Displaying the Name

Press the DSPL button.
( FM1

WKISS )

You can erasc 3 name by
selecting eight *_"s (under-bars)
as described in step 3 of "Storing
the Station Names in the Memary
of the Tuner” tpage 22).

ALson
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Displaying the Contents of the Preset Memory on
the TV Monitor when te optional T Tuner Wit and TV Monitor are Connected)

(Ste \8l —— i@

(-] see]se)

— 1)
C—

I ® GO I &S A

I('f‘

FILE

The contents of the prowet
memory stored on the
currently received band
listed on the TV momitor.

Press the FILE button lightly during radio/TV reception.
FILE

Example When receiving the FME band

Band name Registered
station names™'
Currently tuned
Preset number in station®*?
Frequencies

o1 It the name of & station is registered, that nanwe will be
displayed. It the name ot a stabion is not regrstered, the
treguency of that statun will be displayed.

2 The name of the currently tuned in stabion will be displaved in
magenta

Turning off the display

Durmng radie reception, press the FILE button once more During
TV receplion, the list Jisplay on the TV mopitor will automatwally
turn off atter & few sevonds.

Notes

* [t mav tahe somie hinwe before
a1 the Jreplavs appaar on the
f s o 8

+ The mtormation cannot e
Iistend when (e urnt 1s 40 thne
smultancous play made

(pagy 45}




Listening to CD Play

(With the Optional CD Changer(s) Connected)

BTR ]

S @ LD T TSI SH&H

cD
Press the CD button. I the utit o et 1n the normal
playing mode, after the end of o
Disc number Elapsed disc, the disc with the next
playing time aumber shown will be

automatically played 1f two or

| more CO changers ane cuntusted,
E i cp Ejﬁ @ after the v of the Last disc, the

first dise in the CD changer with
the next number shown wall be
Track number played The order of the CD play
can be rearranged by changiny
CD play starts. the playmg nufd«bgot dmu:
see “playing v Other Muodes”
(page 26}

uonesdo busyd A

Listening to the Discs in Another CD
Changer (when two or more CD changers are
connected)

Press the CD button during CD play.

&

The CD changer number changes.

25
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Listening to the first 10 seconds of each

track — intro Scan Function
i)
Press the ) button lightly during CD play. 1 the INTRO buttun o pressad
during shuftle plav, the fise 10

The first 100 seconds of all the tracks un the cureently selocted drse x;‘:‘:‘r;‘:,‘:";“:“* bbby

are played in order. Ater the first disc 1s plaved wath the intro scan : '

function, the next disc 1s played. When two or more CO changers

are conpcted, atter the last disc 15 plaved, CD play moves on to the

next CO changer.

When vou fissd the desired track, press the INTRO button once

more.

The unil relurms to the normal CD play mode.
R s T T SR PP ¥ ol s s S A B 2 i T T I T L R ra -« CH P LT mais - crifira A e S lTAE
SRR L ife iy RETaRI R R AR BT R ey e A e e g e r e el




Playing a Disc Repeatedly
— Repeat Play Functions

Playing the currently selected track repeatedly
— Track repeat

Pross the 'éj buttun hightly to get the “REP 17 indication during
CD play.

Playing the currently selected disc repeatediy
— Disc repeat

Press the 3 button lightly to get the “REP 2” indication dunng
CD play

When the last track on the cuerently selected disc is over. the CD
play 15 repeated from the beginning of that disc.

Playing the discs in the currently selected CD

changer repeatedly — CD changer repeat (when
two or more CD changers are connected)

Press the (1) button lightly to get the “REP 3* indication during
CD play.
When the last disc in the CD changer has been played, the CD play

will be repeated from the first disc in the currently selected CD
changer.

The function of the REPEAT
button changes cyclically as
follows:
1
REP1
('l‘nik tepeat)
REP2
(Dise repeat)
RE[* 3¢
(CD hanger sepeat)
Cancel (Normal CO
pay mode)
¢ CD changer repeat (REP 3)
made functions vnly wihen two
or more CT) changers are

connected to thw unit. When
only o CD changer s
cunnected, the "REC 3
mdication will not be
displaved. in this case, f you
press the REPEAT button agwmn
winle the "REP 2 indication 13
being displayed, the repeat
mode wall s canceled



Playing the Discs Randomly

— Shuffie Play Functions
Playing the tracks on the currently selected disc The function of the SHUF
randomly — Disc shuffle play funion changes cyclically
Press the -% button hghtly to get the “SHUF 1” mndication dunng "
CO play. SHUF 1

{Dvw: shufflet
Playing each track on each disc in the currently
selected CD changer randomly — CD changer ek
shuffie play oty T
Iress the 39 button Lightly to get the “SHUF 2 indication during LT v
CD play (AH shufflcd
Playing each track on each disc in all the CD Cancel tNotmal CD
changer(s) connected randomly — All shuffle play plav mudes

(when two or more CD changers are connected)

P'ress the 3 button lightly tu get the “SHUF 3 indication during
CD play

* Allshutfle play (SHUF 3 mode
Hutw dnwrs only when two o
Mot changers a7 connevted he
the unit Whoen anly o
changer o cuntnted, the
“SHUF 37 andacation wall aot be
drplaved
I thas e, oF vors precss the
SHUF buttan agmn whik: the
“SHUF 27 indication o bong
drplaved, the shutfle plav will
be cancehed




Dlsplaymg the T:tle of Each Disc

— Disc Memo Function

You can put a title of your
own choice onto a disc (one
B title per disc). The title can
be displayed on the display
window while the disc is
being located and played.
Putting Your Personalized Titles onto
the Discs
Play the disc that you wish 1o title, Note
This functwn works only when
\ < ! («-|m|+n' () CD changer(s} with custom
file feature is (arc) connevied
Prass the FILE button for more than two seconds to
enter the name edit mode. g
- o
@ (8 e g
Name edit mode %
Press either side of the (CLJ/T) button 10 select the 3
desired characters. §_
Each time yuu press either side of the (2% button,
characters, symbols etc. change in tollowing order.
u@ AP Bb b, b Kb Y b Zob(ub b 2b I,
%-& XL 2 AL L FX 21 T2 2 1 W
( cd  =$% )
Press the SEL button after locating the desired Notes
character. * (f you press the SEL bution
when the eighth characier
( - ! (farthest right character) is
] AR fashing, the Aashung part govs
L back tothe first character
The flashing part moves to the next space on the right. Uarthest left character).
Repeat steps 3 and 4 1o enter the entire titles. Up to eight * :::,W wish lo put 4 wfk."pm’
i t a character, select *_
characters can be used per disc. (uirder-bac).
{Continued on next page)
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Displaying the Title of Each Disc

|
SEL DSPL Preset number button 5

@ To return to the normal CO play mode
Press the FILE button for more than two seconds.

€

® To continue to put titles onto the discs

| eo= | woon e

Changing a title

I vora pross the O button, the
st CD changer wall be selocted
twhen two or mone CD chamgens
are conmeted)

Play the disc whuse title vou wish to change and repeat steps 2to 5.

Erasing a title

When vou change the tithe, the
PLAY /SKIP ~cttings of the bank
function of anv sotting of the DSP
Custom feke functon will mt bee
orased at the samwe ime

1 Select the CD changer and play any disc.

2 Press the (FLe) button for more than two seconds to enter
the name edit mode.

3 Press the "] button while pressing the T button.

4 Press either side of the [2\_/*) button to select the title
that you wish to erase,

S Press the =/ bution for more than two seconds.
Now the title and the PLAY/SKIP settings are erased.
Repeat step 4 and step § it necessary.

6 Press the (Fot) button for more than two seconds.
The: unit returns to the normal CD play mode.

1 voou erase the titke, the

PLAY 75KIE settings o the bank
function and the settinggs of the
DSE custom fike ftuntion wall v
erased s well

The alternative method to
erase a title

You can wraw o tithe by sehating;
eght * s tunder-bars) 3
dewrbod o step Y of “Tutteng
Your Perminahisnd Trtdes ondo the
D™ tpage 290,



Displaying the Title

Press the DSPL button.

( oo schupert )

Title display modes

While loading the discs, whatever display mode the unit is ir, the
indication on the display window automatically changes as (ollows:

(wo seconds) number (two secarwis)  display mode

The title of the disc ——»  Disc and track ————s Currently selected
r (two seconds)

Custom file function

You can register the customized titles and the PLAY /SKIP scttings
on up to 110 discs® per CD changer {custom file function). These
settings are stored in the memory of the CD changer. Therefore,
even if you take a custum-filed disc out of the CD changer, you can
stul use the same custom file function the next tume you play that
disc in the same CD changer. Furthermore, if your system has
several CD changers connected, you can play that disc in another
CD changer and still use the same custom file function, provided
that the CD changers are inter-connected with the unilink cables.

* i you try to reguster more than 110 discs, the umit wall display the “FULL*
inchecation and will not accept the command for custom-hling. Tn this case,
you will have to erase other discs from the CD changer nwemory before you
enter the new ones (page ).

Note

While the discs are being loaded
inside the CD changer, their
regutered titles may not appear
on the display window
immediately.

vopeado ebury) Q)



Playing Selected Tracks on a Disc

— Bank Function

4 BANK 2,3,5
Setting the Play and Skip Modes on
the Discs

This functien works oniv when
12) CO changurts) with custom

i <o ! file feature i darel conaechnd

1 Play the disc to which you wish 10 set these modes. Note

Press the FILE button for more than two seconds and
put the titles onto the discs.

@)

See page 29 fur detads about putting on a title. 11 the title
has already been registered, go to step 3.

Press the FILE button lightly 10 enter the Notes
PLAY/SKIP edit mode. o Who the itk 1y not ropesternd,
@D Co 57 mav) PLAY/SKI b e cr e o
IP odit nde cven ol
€ _S 1 PLAY viws press the FILF buttun
PLAY/SKIP edit mode o You can set the “SKIP* munle
only onte up tvo 24 trachs (Fa
Press either side of the AMS button to select the track re e hvan 38 ke,
number you wish to skip and press the SEL button. you will ot be able ko st the
“SKIP” unde on the teabs
- - alter the 2th trach
Iw;) - - ® You canm wt the “SKIP
{ b S 3 SKIP } e onto Mo the traks on a

E dise.

The indication changes from “PLAY® te “SKIP”. If vou
wish to return to "PLAY", press the SEL buttun onwve more

Repeat the operation in this step to set either the
“I'LAY” or “SKIP mode on all the tracks

- —d L awe= o - .
RE SEARIE TorEREE




5 Press the FILE button for more than two seconds.

&

The unit retumns to the normal CD play mode.

Playing with the Bank Function

Press the BANK button lightly during €D play.
BANK

© (9 pawon)

The “BANK ON” indication appears an the display window. The
unit starts playing the tracks with “PLAY” settings which have
been set by the PLAY/SKIP edit mode.

To return to the normal CD play mode, press the BANK button
once more.

When the BANK button is pressed while pressing the SEL
button, e unit starts playing the tracks with “SKIP” settings
which have been set by the PLAY/SKIP edit mode.

To go back ta the normal playing mode, press the BANK button
again while pressing the SEL button.

Even whwh you play a disc with
the PLAY /SKIP settirgs, the disc
will not be played according to
the settings of the “BANK ON™
indwation has not appeared an
the display window

uonesedo safuey) a)
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Displaying the Stored CD's information on the
TV MONtOr avhen the optional 1v Tuner tnit and Tv Monitor are Gonnected)

The ttles of the Jiscs
loaded and uvther
information stured in the
currently selected CD
changer will be listed on
the TV monitor.

Press the FILE button lightly during CD play.

G

Example: When the CD changer | s selocted

CD changer — B ‘C!u&rt.e'ntly playing
number =
- Titdes registered on
A SR the custom file
Disc numbers — 2 : - No disc is loaded™?
Ha
o8- Non-registered
- » titles**
—— = TOC information**
has not been
identified yot

*1 The name of the currently plaving disc will be displayed m
magenta.

2 A blank space will be displaved of there is a disc number
representing an empty slot in the dise magozine.

+3 1 & title is registered on the custom file, that name will be
displaved It not, “es 290" will be displaved 1n its place.

14 2% will be displaved if the TOC information uf the Jisc has aot
been collated with the custom hile.

Tuming off the display

Press the FILE button unce more.,

Notes

® 1t may take sume time buetare
Al the desplsys come onto the
W

* The cantents of the prat
memory canmui by istest when
the unit is an the umultaneous
play mande (page 45,



Overview of the DSP Function

(When the optional XDP-USOD is connected)

P S

it you conaect the vptional XOP-US0D, you can add some effects to
the suundficld of the currently listening program source.

mtsaowswm:m(osp)?

The DSI* can digatalize and process the awdio signal with high
speed thus enabling you to adjust the acvustic characteristics of the
source sound without losing the sound quahty

With the DSP unit you ¢an control the audio oulput and adjust the
acoustic characteristics according to vour preference.

The DSP edit mode

The DSP function includes tallowing select/ adjust modes:

* Sutround (SUR) menu select /effect level control mode
(see page 37)

¢ Listerung position (LT) adjust mode {sec page 38)

* Subwoofer (SUB) cutolf frequency / volume control mode
{sce page 39)

* Bass (BAS) adjust mude (see page 40)

* Treble (TRE) adjust maode (see page 40)

* Fader (FAD) adjust mode (see page 40)

:"m Selected mode Adjustment of
S U R Surround menu Effect Level
LP1 Listening position Left, right, front and
rear listening pusition
SUB Cut-off frequency Subwoofer volume
Bass turn-over Bass volume
BAS | o tur
Tecble tuensover Trebie volume
TRE [ frequency

In addation, there are also following DSP-related funclivny
* DSP custom file function (see page 4t)
¢ Last sound memory function (see page 43)

Adjust all modes as described on page 36 under Basic
Qperations for Mode Adjustments.

Notes

* When (e optwnal XDP-USOD
and a graphic equalizer ore
connected, the repraduced
sound may bevome distorted of
the audio vutput mgnal of the
graphuc equalizer v bousted too
much In this case. press preset
number button 8 while
pressing the SEL button This
will reduce the volume, but thwe
dJistorted sound canbe
suppressed. To cancel the
mody, press these buttons once
agam

s Toamprove the efflickency of the
histenung position setting, the
volume of the autput sound
from thwe rear speakers is
lowered automatwally

s When the aptivnal XDP-USGD
s connectend, the loudnessy
function will not work

uopuUng 4sg
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Basic Operations for Mode Adjustments
(Refer to this page when you read the instructions for a select/adjustment mode
on another page)

[~

‘
LAY =g S
ben ® CIRIDILDIIIIIIINEIR) G o D

Select » program source (MiniDisc, CD, radio or TV) by
pressing MD, CD, TUNER or TV,

&= @

Press the DSP button for more than one second to enter

the DSP edit mode.
Select a mode by press the DSP button lightly, The function the DSP button
changes cyclically as follows:
SUR
(Surruund menu
4%«&0@ bution to select an item from the select)
mode menu. |
Lr)
(Listerung pomation sohect)
5 Press the SEL button lightly to enter the adjust mode. 1
sus
(Subwouler cutstf
!tiquency what)
S BAS
6 Press the [CL/*) button to adjust the selected item. "f” sfiosth
TRE
@ Press the SEL button lightly to continue with (Teeble adjunt)

another adjustment.

E Tov rovet to the orginal factoe -

adpasted setting, prows the SFL

@ Press the DSP button for more than one second to button for more than twe
cancel the DSP edit mode. secinls,




Selectigg the Surround Mode

This unit features tlen preset surround modes. You can select your
desired surround mode to suit the source audio. These modes can
simulate different soundfields so that you can enjoy the sensation of
being close to the music source or being at a live concert elc.

By pressing the 0™ button
repeatedly, the surround modes
will change as fotlows:

——sHALL
Surround Menu TN
HALL Concert halt vJAn
JAZ2 Jazz club PoA
D1SCO Disco with thick walls E :
THEATER Movie theater/cinema E C!EILI.AR
PARK Big open space b . »
CIVE Live concert DEFEAT
OPERA Opera house
CHURCH Church/chapet with a lot of
reverberation
STADIUNM Opervair concert in a stadium
CELLAR Cellar with a Jot of reverberation
DEFEAT The surround mode will be canceled.
(The “DSP” indication will disappear.)
In this condition you cannot adjust the
effect level.
Operations (See Basic Operations 0n page 36) | exect Level Adjustment Guide

Perform steps 1 10 3 to enter the surround menu select mode.
Perform step 4 1o select a surround mode.
Perform step 7 ® to cancel the surround menu select mode.

Adjusting the Effect Level

Balance and level of the reflections and of the reverberation of the
selected surround mode can be adjusted.

Petform steps 110 5 w enter the effect level adjust mode
Perform step 6 to adjust the effect level.

- You can adjust from 0 to 10.
C_swerrecr @+ The higher the leve), the more
resembles the sound a live
performance.

Perfocm step 7 ® to cancel the effect level adjust mode,
(Perform steps 7 @ and 4 10 continue to adjust the effect level of
another surround mode.)

Lavel Level 1(10%)
Owact  Garly
wound  reflections Reverberation
e ——,  j———

uonuNng 4SO

Tine
Laved ?xuum:
Direct |
sound reflections Ravesberanon
Time




Selectim the Listening Position

The time it takes for the sound fram the speakers to the histener can
be selected
Exen in an impoertect listenang enviconment such as mside a car, st rs

By preswng the A2 bution
repratedly, the hislenimg paosation
indwcatsn n the display window

pussible e semulate a natural soundfield so that a istener can te) vl chamge s fllow
as3f he i i the center of the soundtield wherever he sits in the cor,
Display window |  Center of ‘“-;-‘;-""
soundfield FRONT(LP2)
| AL Normal setting tl
D+@+D gg?:‘-r R(LP3)
Front part
LP2 | FRONT y
@D +@D FR?N‘I' LLre)
LP3 | FRONTR [ Right frunt (®) l
Lrd | FRONTL | Left front () 1Ps)
LP5 | REAR Rear part ()
Operations (See Basic Operations on page 36)
Pertorm steps 110 3 to enter the listening position select mode.
Pecform step 4 to seloct a listening position
€ s rRoTR )
Peeform step 7 @ 10 cancel the hstenmg posstion select mode.
Setting the listening position more specifically
AHer seleching the astening position by performing steps 110 8, For example, adjustment of the
puelorn step S to enter the left/nght balance adjust mode. leti/right balance of “LP3”

Portorm step 6 to set the center of the soundfield.

M‘b) Center moves toward R (right).

F} Center moves toward L (left).

Perform step $ again to enter the front/reac halance adjust mode
Perfarm step 6 to set the center of the soundfreld.

% Center moves toward R (rear).

F Centet moves toward F (front).

Perform steps 7 @ w cancel the balance adjust mode.
(Perform steps 7 B and & 1o continue to adjust another Jistening
position.)

Center of soundfield

For example, adjustment of the
front/rear balance of “LP3*

‘- . .-
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Adjusting the Cut-off Frequency and
Vo umengf the Subwoofer(s)

Ta match the characterishics of the connected subwoofer(s), you can g
cut the unwaanted bigh and middle frequency audio signal going

into the subwoofer(s). The frequency at which the audio signal is
cut off is called the cut-off frequency. By setting the cut-off
frequency, the subwoofer(s) will output only tow frequency signals
0 that a clearer sound image can be created.

Cut-off frequency

Operations (See Basic Operations on page 36)

62125198

Perform steps 1 to 3 to enter the cut-ott frequency/volume control Frequency (Hz)

mode. By presaing the D) button

Perform step 4 to select the cut-off frequency. tepeatedly, the cutaff frequencies
will change as fllows:

* suerree 1285Mz )

Perform step 5 to enter the volume conteol mode, and perform step
6 10 adjust the volume.

ly‘b) Subwoofer volume increases.

Fg=keit

@ Subwoufer volume decreases. 4l
190H:
Al the lowest volume setting the subwooler sound will be *Factory-set tiequency

completely cut out (submute).

Perfoem step 7 ® 10 cancel the cut-uff frequency /volume control
made.
(Perform steps 7@ and 4 to continue to select another cut-off

frequency.)

uoIuNg 45Q



Adjusting the Bass and Treble

Whon the treble or bass frequency is changed, the onginal Turn-over frequency
froquency is called the lurmover frequency. By selecting the bass or
treble turn-over frequencies, you can conteol the volume thus
matching the acoustic characteristics inside your car.

(H2)

Operations (See Basic Operations on page 36)

By provang the L2 button

Perform steps 910 3 to eater the bass ur treble adjust mode. repratedly, the turnover
Pertorm step 4 to sehect the turn-over trequency. froquuncics i the Buss aduwt
maade will change 3y follows
- 198Hz
 ssrrEq 314Hz ) 0
8ass adjust mode 230Hz
3tduz
¢ werree 3. 104z ) &
Treble adjust mode
By pecwsing the ‘223 buttwn
Perform stop § e enter the volume control mode. Tepeatediy, the turmses
Perfoem step 6 ta control the volume. frequencis i the troble adpet
mode wilt change as follow
=N\ 7 Bass or treble volume are 20U
u@ baasted, 1
3. tkHz*
% Bass or treble volume are cut. .!ml
il
S.0kHz

Perform step 7 ® 1o cancel the bass or troble adjust made.
(Perform steps 7 @® and 410 continue 1o select anather turneover
trequency.)

Fader (FAD) Adjustment

The fader can be adjust separately fur the DSP on mode and DSI” off
made. Normally, with the DSP mode on, the volume of the output
sound from the rear speakers is lowered automatically to impeove
the efficency of the hstening position setting. H you want to raise
the rear spraber vulume, adjust the fader.

* Fantory-wt froguency

Fur thas operation, refer to page 10.
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Registering Surround Modes onto Discs

— DSP Custom File Function (With Optionai-CD Changer(s) Connected)

Once you have registered
the desired surround
mades onto the discs, you
can enjoy the same
surround modes every
time you play these discs.

Before registering the DSP custom file, make sure that

you have titled the discs (see page 29).

1 Play any disc.

Prass the FILE button for more than two seconds to
enter the title edit mode.

If the disc has o title, * _ _ _ _ __ " will appear in the
display window. Refer to "Displaying the Title of Each

Dise” on page 29, and put a titke onto the disc.

Press the FILE button lightly twice to enter the DSP file
registering mode.

@

=5 3 Srereaid

"'\\

4 Press the [(T\/*) button to select the surround mode.

HALL @ JAZZ # DISCO » ... ¢ DEFEAT »
HALL » JAZZ...

ALt CELLAR # STADIUM ¢ CHURCH » ..,

HALL ¢ DEFEAT « CELLAR...
S 177
5 3>tmecis)

AT v
(Cantinued on next page?

Frir AR T DR s SR Er e
F.TTe. - — o e rem eeene T R -

With one CD changer, viu can
register surround modes onto a
maxtmum of 110 discs. See page
31 for more Jetmls.

Note

This function works only when
{3) CD changurist wath custium
file feature - lare) connected
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Press the FILE button for more then two seconds.

G&o)

The umt enters the narmal CD play mode,

<

Playing in the DSP Custom File Mode.

'cess the DS button while helding down the SEL button dunng

CO plavback.
e )

&

“DSI™* and “FILE" wall appear in the display window,
To return o the normal plav mode, press agam the DSI° button
w ile hokding down the SEL button

Changing the registered surround mode.

Play the dise whose surround mode you want o change, and repeat
from step 2 on page 41 to step S.

Erasing the registered surround mode

Schect the DEFEAT mode in step 4 on page 41.

When you press the DSI?
button during CD play in the
DS custom file made, the
surroumd mode will be
canceled Howeser, of you
change the Jdis, the new diswe
will be played in the
surround made regsterad in
the DSP custom bile

¢ [F s sueronmd manle o
rognterad s g dine, the "1™
isudication will st appear

-
R . e ———
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Listening to each Program Source in its
Registered Surround mode — .sv wast sound semory) Function

(&t \B————®

[roe=[miseis] 2om )

D

Preset number button 10

LSM (Last Sound Memory) function

This function memorizes the last-selected surround moede of each
program source With this function, you can listen to the same
source always in the sanw surcound mode even after changing the
progeam soucce or turning the unit off and on again.

For example, if you Jisten in following order to a MiniDisc in the
“HALL" mode —+ ta the cadio in the "DEFEAT” mode — to a CD
in the “LIVE™ mode and change then 1o MiniDisc play, the
surround mode will automatically change to “HALL". [t you
change then to cadio, the surround mode will change to “DEFEAT".

LSM “ON* LSM "OFF"
—>(2\ oL HALL
l ; +— Automatic E
Ly %
\»] ! DEFEaT HALL
L v
— ‘e LIVE HALL

Playback with the LSM Function

Fruen wiath the LSM function otf,
ity persible 10 change the
surcound mode manually

Cress the preset number buttun 10, wlule holding down the SEL
button.

(&0 mow )
The "LSM" indication appears,

To cancel the LSM function, press again the preset numbuer button
10 while halding down the SEL button.

Wit you play 8 CD n the O5P
custom file mode ( sce page 41),
the vanwws sucround modes
registered on the dises wall
change automatically even when
the LSM funchion s on.

uonung 4sg
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Watching Video

oo ® CILIDT I TsS @@

1 Press the TV button to get the “VIDEO 1° indication.

) ( ax vipeo1 )

You can only get the “VIDEO 2 indication if the VIDEO 2
teromnal of the TV monitor 1s selected.

2 Playback the video.




Watching TV or Video While Listening to
a MiniDisc or CD — simuitaneous Pray Function

4 |
5& h_

@@@ |um)[uu’l|nln|n|n|m (o] [_13

There are two ways by which simultangous play can be
made,

® During TV reception or video playback:
Mress the MD or CD button for more than two seconds.

Y =)

The sound from the TV or video 1 tuened off and the
sound from the MiniDise or CD can be heard instead.
However, you can continue to watch the piclure on the
monior screen.

® During MimDisc or CD playback.
Press the TV button for more than hweo seconds

)

The TV picture appears on the twnitor and you can
conbinue to listen to the sound trom the Minibisc or CD.

Notes

+ The simultancous play function
will not work while you are
bsterung to the radiy

& When the wimit 0 the
simultancous play mode, you
can still listen to the suund
from the TV or vidoa through
headphones plugged into the
mumtor.

@ To select a desired track
Use the buttons un the mam umt.
@ To select a desired TV picture or the channel
Use the buttons on the optional remote commander

= GI=TH =)

It you du not have the optional wircless remote
commander, select a desired TV picture or the channel in
step 1@ above, then press either the MiniDisc or CD
button.

Notes

® The cuntents of the preset
menwories or CD information
cannot be Imted on the TV
monitor when the amit is i the
simultaneous play mode.

+ When the it is in the
simultancaus play inode,
MiciDisc and CO playback
cannot be controlled by the
uptional remote commandet

UONIUN AR} SPOIIRYMUIS/OMIA Buiydrem
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| Watching TV or Video While Listening to a MiniDisc or CD

Returning to the normal mode by canceling the ?m Y ohe
m', Ot Canmet L anee] the
si taneous play mode semultancous play amate with the
To listen to a MiniDisc or CD :m:::\;:;‘:‘:";.mw
L ‘ <o \
(_Ll The simultaneous. play mode is
{Press for more than two seconds } canceled and the unit retums
10 the TV reception or video
To listen to the radio playback mode in the following
(=
In the case whore the & (epat)
. butiun un a CO changer s
To watch TV or video precsed whiby the unit i i the
@ sumultancous play movde with CH
Pay
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Maintenance

Fuse Replacement

1f 1he fuse blows, check the power connection
and replace the fuse. If the fuse blows again after
replacement, there may be an internal
malfunction.

Cleaning the Connectors

Warning

Use the specified amperage fuse.

Use of a higher ampecage fuse may cause
serious damage.

The unit may not function properly if the
connectors between the unit and the froot panel
get contaminated with dirt. In order to prevent
this, open up the front panel by pressing the
RELEASE button, then detach it and clean thw
connecturs from time to time.

Clean the connectors with a cotton swab as
illustrated. Be sure to clean them in the divection
of the arrow.

Back of the front pane! Main unit



Specifications

AUDIO POWER SPECIFICATIONS

POWER OUTPUT AND TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION 7

watts per channel minimum continuous average power into

4 ohms, 4 channels driven from 20 Hz to 20 kHz with one more
than 1% total harmonic distortion.

- F
Other Specifications
MiniDisc section General
Sagnal-tomorw: raty - 90 4B Qutput lead Power antenna nelay contedl
Froquency respuns 20 = 20000 142 head
Worm and Ruteer Buehow measurable limit Pemare amplifier control lead
Laser Diade Properts Tone contrals Basy ¢ SR a1 1M 1
Matorial GaAlAs Treble : 8dBat 10KH,
Wavelength 780 nm Loudness +HdBat 1011,

Fmesson duration  Continuous
Laset output power  Less than 4.0 pW*

¢ This vulput 1s the L dlue measured at a distance of
200 mm from the obpechive lens surface on the
Optreal I'cheup Block.

Tuner section
12,]
Turang range ¥7.5 - 1079 MH2
Anlenna terminal External antenna conmector
Intermediate requency
107 MHz
Usable sonsitivity 8 dB{ 78 vhms)
Sselechivaty 78 JdB at 300 kkiz

Sagnal-l-mome rate 65 B (stervo), 70 dB tmono)
Harpmnw distortien o )| k2
0 8% (atereal, (L3% (mono)

Separation I5dB a1 ktlz
Froquencs responwe 30 = 15,000 Hz
< apture ratiy 248
AM
Tumng ramee 530 - 1.7 W kite
Antenna terminal Eaternal antenna conmctor
Intermodiate Ireguency
10.71 MH2/450 hH2
SeRabivty Wpv
Power amplifier section
Outputs Speaker outputs
(sure seal CONNRCtoRn)
Spesherimpodance 4 - 8chmy
Maxmum power (ulput
20W « 3 (at 4 ohms)

shdBat RH,
Power requirements 12V DC car batters inegatine
ground)
Appray 178+ S0 x 16 mm
(7o x 2u 0 it iwshed),
ot progecting parts amd
controls
Maunting dimersins Appron 178 v S0« 145 mm
(T/n 2% funchesViw 7h/
db ot incl propctmg parts

Ditmensiuns

and controbs
Mays Approx 1 kg2l 14020
Accewsores supplied  Mounting hardwan ¢) wet)
Power connecting cond (1)
Front panct case 1)
Optional accessories

Wireloss remote commander

RM-X
Bur (Unilink) cable Gsupplied with an RCA pan cordy
RC-61{1 m), RCH212mi

RUA pan cord
RU-63tE md, RU . (2 M)
RC 4515 m)

Optional equipment

CD changer CDX-Lo0h, COX-L4M,
COXLUN, otx

TV tuner umit XT-wv

Sowrce selechne XA, XA U4

Digtal pre-amphtier  XDP.LSOD

U S and toreign patents lcommed from Dulby
Laboratories Licensing Corparation

Dy and specsfrcatnns subpet b chamee without
[ (Y
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The following check will assist in the correction of nost problems
which you may encounter with your umil.

Before going through the check list below, refer back to the
connectioh amd operating procodures

General
Trouble Cause/Solution

No sound. o Adjust the valume with the + side of the [\

button.
© Set the fader control to the center position on the 2-

speaker system.

The contents of the memory has ¢ The power cord (or battery) has been Jisconnected.

been erased.  The resct button has been pressed.

—» Store again into the memory.
indications do not appear on the Remove the front panel and clean the connectors. See

display window. *Cleaning the Connectors” of “Maintenance” for
details.
MiniDisc player
Trouble Cause/Solution
A disc is automatically ejected, The ambient temperature is more than 50°C (1317F).
A disc cannot be loaded. ¢ Another disc is already loaded.
 The disc is forcibly inserted upside down or the weong
way round.
The operation buttons do not Press the reset button.
function.
The sound skips due to ¢ The unit 15 installed at an angle of more than 30°.
vibration. + The unit is not installed to a sturdy part of the car.
RadioiTV reception
Trouble CausefSolution
Preset tuning is not possible. Memorize the correct frequency.

Automatic tuning is not possible. | ¢ The broadcast is too weak. — Use manual tuning.
* The “LCL" indication flashes, — Press the SENS
button to cancel the mode.

. P
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Troubleshooting Guide
L RN

CD Play
Yrouble Cause/Solution
Playback sound is skipped. Dusty or defective disc.
DSP operation
Trouble Cause/Solution
* No sound. When the optional XDP-US0D is connected, the volume
+ Sound is too low. of the rear speakers may be automatically lowered in
order lo maximize effect of the listening position
adjustment. —
Press the + side of the (2/+) button 10 adjust the
balance.
The speaker badance can be adjusted both w the DSPon
mode and the DSP off mode.
Ervor displays
The tollowing indication will flash for about five seconds and an alarm sound will be heard.
Display Cause Solution
s eat’] The disc magazine s notinserted | Insert the dise magacine with dises
NO Magszine | .y Co changer, into the CD changer.
apm No CD 13 inserted in the dise Take out the disc magazine and
NO Disc magacine. insert the CDs.
o | The 1hh CD** is dirty. Clean the CD.
18 Error | The10thCD* is inserted upside | Insert the CD correctly.
Jdown,
z The disc (CO*Y is dirty, or the CO | Clean the CD or insert it correctly.
Disc Error is inserted upside down.
The MD player or CD changer Press the reset button of the unit.
Please Reset| cannotbe operated bucause of
some teouble,
% The ambient tempesature is more | Wait until the temperature goes
Hish Teme. |/ soc aaier). dowa below 50°C (131°F),

*1 The duisplay may come on only whwn CD changuets) itared connected to the umt
+2 The aumber o the CO(L-10) in the disc magazine which rs causing the maliunction wall be dsplayed.
+ 3 In cace of & MiniOse, insert another MunyDis.

I the abuve mentivned sotutions do not help ko improve the situstion, consult vour nearest Sony
dealer.



What is the MiniDisc?

How MiniDisc work

MiniDiscs (MD) come in two types:
premastered (prevecorded) and recordable
(blank). Premastered MDs, recorded at music
studios, can be played back almuast endlessly.
Howwever, they can’t be recorded o or over like
casselte tapes. Ta record, you use a “recordable
MDD,

Recording Mechanism
Head Orive Signal
ho o 0
u Recording Head

TEATPEtritreT ti¢ Field
AT T

Cross-Sectional View // 5\
ar Recosded Pattern / ﬂ\

L —
Move divects Laser Beam o

New
NSl N ( 8 (M)S{(N( 8 (n
Recorded Pattern

Premastered MDs

Premastered MDs are recorded and played like
regular CDs. A laser bean fucuses on the pits in
the surface of the MD and reflects the
information back to the lens in the player. The
player then decodes the signals and plays them
back as music.

Recordable MDs

Recordable MDs, which can be recorded over
and over use magneto-optical (MO) technology.
That is, the laser inside the recorder applies
heat to the MD. demagnetizing the magnetic
layer of the MD. (Sce illustration on the right )
The recorder then applics a magnetic fiekd to
the layer. The magnetic field corresponds to the
awdio signals {the digital music) gencrated by a
connected source. (The nurth and south
polarities equate to digital “1” and “0.) The
demagnetized MD adopts the polanity of the
apptied magnetic ficld and cooling “freezes”
the new magnetic field. The frozen signal
equals to the audio input signal (the digital
music) now permanently stored on the MD
The result is a recorded MD.

How the MiniDisc got so small

The 2.5 MimDise, encased in what looks like a
35" diskette (see llustration on the right) uses a
new digital audio compression technology
calfed ATRAC (Adaptive Transform Acoushc
Coding). ATRAC extracts and encodes only
those frequency components actaally audible o
the human ear to store more sound in less
space.

Parts Making Up 3 MiniDisc
Plastic Cartrige

R
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What is the MiniDisc?

How the Shock-Resistant Memory works

One major drawback of optical read svstems s
that they may skip or mute when subpcted 0
vibration. The MD system resolves this problem
by using a buffer memory that stores up to 3
seconds of audio data, This is possible because
of & 1 second lag between the time audio Jata is
picked up and the time it is decoded (see
illustration on the nght). Should the optical
prckup be arred out of position, the cocrect
audio data plays from the buffer memory
Using a concept called "sector reposituming,”
the uptical pickup has the abibity to within 13
milhseconds identify the disruption and
resume feading trom the vorrect puint. As long
as the aptical pckup returns to the correct
posituer within 3 seconds, you never expetience
mistracking or muting. However, i the manual
~earch Tunciion 15 used of the unit 13 subjecied
1o vibretwon before a sufficient amount of audwo
data is being, stored in the buffer memory, you
may expenence mistracking or muting.

Shock-Resistant Memory System
When playing normally

P o N
phehop pickup b
;Gl aLog

Suffer Butier
Memory Memory
1

]
4 o
g ()
decoder decoder
NN el
QOO0 [s8age
111 I

How Quick Random Access and the TOC systems work

Like CDs, MD~ uffer mstantaneous random
aecess o the beginning of any music track.
Premasterad MDs are recorded with location
addresses correspondimg to each music
selechon. Recordable MDs are manufactured
with a “User TOC* Arca” to ¢ontain the urder
of the music. The TOC system is similar to the
“directury management system™ of floppy
dews,

:lf_‘""l'::ll?

In other words, starting and ending addeesses
for all music tracks recorded on the dise are
stured in this area. This lets you randumly
access the beginoing of any track as suan o~ vou
enter the track number (AMS), as well 35 labw)
the docation with a track name s vou would o
file on a diskette.

* TOC 1 the acrenem for Tabde of Contents

o







(Franais]
Caractéristiques

Généralités

Lecteur Minibisc

& Vous pouvez emportez le panneau avant
détachable yuand vous quittez votre
véhseule (page 65).

« L'avertisseur retentit si vous coupez le
wontact avant d"avorr enlevé le pantteau avant
de lapparenl.

* Vous pouvez chonsir a couleur de
Vatfichage (ambre ou vert) (page 63).

¢+ Cet auturadio est équiped d'une hotloge
numérique fonctionnant sur 12 heures
(page fh).

+ Les sarties de higne permettent de raccorder
un amphiticateur de puissance en ophion.

+ La fonction de silencieux ~ort & rddurre
automatiquement le <on quand vous recevez
un appe! tlephonigue.

« L'amplificateur intégré (puissance
admissible: 20 W < &4 ¢3) permet de relier un
systéme & 4 haut-parleurs.

o | *ACL a points attiche clairemoent les
donnues.

* Vous pouvez utiliser la télécommande
infrarouge en option.

» La fonction* de titrage st utile pour attwher
Jes bires du disque ot des plages pendant la
lecture d"un manidisque (page 68).

+ La mémoire antichoc de 4 mégaoctets
supprime los interruptions du son.

¢ Un convertiseur numeénque-analogique de
1 bit rend plus cdlawe Ja reproduction du son,

« La lecture aléatoire purmiet J'éoouter les
plages Jans un nrdre non Jelernund
(page 69).

 La lecture répétée permet de répéter
plages ou tout un minidivgue (Page 69}

« Le balayage des introductions wrt &
reprodusee les 10 premiéres secondes dw
chayjue plage (page o¥).

o Longuement les ansdngues dunt les titres winl
CRARIMTSS. SUr Cortars MInnlivjues ProvReegisine
Tes fitres av <Nt pas enregistids i ronsguctient,
ot PoUrguo ey Hlees ae poavent pas dtee athiches



Tuner

* Vous pouvez prérégler jusqu'a 30 stations: 20
stations sur la gamme FM et 10 stations sur la
gamme AM.

« Fonction BTM (Mémorisation du meilleur
accord) pour silectionner automatiquement
les stations puissantes ¢t I mémoriser sur les
touches nunériques de préréglage dans

Tuner TV (quand le moniteur et le
tuner TV en option sont raccordés)

+ La fonction de mémorisation de stations
permet dafficher te nom des statwns TV sur
le moniteur (page 76).

« L'affichage des titres de CO et des
prévéglages sur &cran est pratique pour
connaitre le contenu des CO et des stations

tordre de la fréquence (page 71). mémorisées (page 76 vt 86).
» fonction de mémarisation des stations
pour I'affichage du nom des stations DSP (quand le préamplificateur

(page 74).

Contrdle de changeurs CD {quand
des changeurs CD Sony en option
sont raccordés)

* Plusieurs changeurs CO Sony (non fournis)
peuvent dtre reliés et contrdlés par vnou
des sélecteurs de source Sony (non fournis).

+ LeCture des intros pour écouter bes dix

numérigue XDP-US0D en option est
raccordé)

+ Le menu surround scrt b séloctionner un
champ sunore pour volee vaiture.

+ Le réglage de Ja position d'écoute prrmet
de recentrer le champ sonore en function du
aombre de passagers (page $0)

* Vos disques peuvent étre reproduts dans les
modes DSP mémonsis grace & ta fonction de

premudres secondes de chaque plage fichier DSP (page 93).

(page 78). + Avec 12 fonction LSM, vous pouves dcouter
* Lecture répétée puur écouter pluseurs fois la des programmes selon le sucround

plage en cours (page M). présélectionné (page 95).

« Lecture aléatoire pour écouter lvs plages
d’un chisque dans un oedre non déterming
(page 80).

« Fichier personnalisé> pour afficher le litre de
chaque disque ¢l programmer des plages avec
les modes PLAY /SKIP (page ¥3).

* Quand des changeurs CD avec la fonction de fichier
personnalisé sant raccordés

-
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Précautions

e Avant la nuse on service de I"appareil ou
aprés avoir remplace la batterie de vorture,
appuyez sur 1a touche de réinitiahsation avec
un stylo bille ou un objet paintu, puis allumez
lappareil

|

d

Touche de réinitialisation

® S vous avez garé votre vanture en plein sol)
et que la températuee a considérablement
augmoente a lintérieur, laisse? lappareil
retroidie avant de Futitiser.

o Si Ialimentabon electngue a’est pas louriwe a
Capparel, vénties d'abord les connevions. S
elles sont bonnes, vénfiez le tusible.

* Quand la temperature ambrante et
extrémement basse ou elevie, Fathicheur pout
dre dithicile 3 lire, Mais ce p'est pas e signe
d'un mauvais fonchonnement. Quand la
:lemp(-rature redevient normale, I'atfichage ot

isible.

Pour toute question au problime au sujet de cet
appareil et non couverts dans ¢e manuel,
vevillez consulter votre revendeur Sony e plus
proche.

Sécurité

$ vous vous servez des touches de Fapparel
pour creer un fichier personnalisé ou régler ke
DSP, faites-fe quand vous des on
stationnenment.

Remarques sur les minidisques

Le minidisque est loge dans une cartauche qu
Te protége Jdos teaces de doigts ou de la
poussiere, ou autres iImpuretés, ¢t )l ost assez
résistant. Toutetois, si de la poussiere ou de la
salete se dépune sur a cartouche ou o la
cartouche est déformée, s lecteur MimiDise
risque de e pas fonctionner correctement
Pour abtetir un son J"une qualité optimale,
seunllez tenie comple des consaerls survants

Ne touchez pas |a surface du minidisque

proprement dit en ouvrant délibérément
Fobturateur de (a cartouche.

Obturateur

Nexpasez pas vos minidisgues ao soleil ou 3
une source de chaleur, comme Jes bouches
d'air chaud. Ne les Lusser pas dans une voiture
gorée en plein soleil, car la lempérature peut
monter considérablement 3 'intéricur
Assurez-vous qu'aucun mimdingue ne s¢
trouve sur le tablvau de bord ou sur la plage
arniere de 1 vorture ol 1a température peut dtre
CACPSSEVE.

Nettoyage

Essuyez de temps on temps la surtace de la
cartouche doe mimidisque avoc un chitfon dous.

Condensation d’humidité

Les poues de phne ou dans ley regions tees
hunudes, de 1a condensation asque de s
dépowr sur les lentilles de Fappared et
Fappareil ae fonchionne pas narmalement.
Dans ce cas, vous devez enlever Je onmdisgue
ct attendre environ une heure yue Phunudite s
09t evapurée.

Condensation d’humidité

Lary juves Je pluice ou dans les régions tris
humides, de la condensation tsgue de s
dépaner sur les lentilles Je Fapparcd ot
I"appareil ne fonchionne pas aormalement.
Dans ce cas, vous devez enfever Jo mintdisgue
¢t attendree environ une heure que lhumidite w
St evapores
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Nomenclature

[_Appareil principal |

C

==

Pour les détails, reportez-vous aux pages indiquées dans un cercle nir.

(1] Touche d’arrét (OFF)
Appuvez pour arréter Fappareil,
Capteur (pour 12 télécommande
infrarouge en option)
(3] Logement de minidisque
(4] Touche d"gection (2)
(8] sétecteur Tv/vidéo (TV) **
Chaygue fois que vous appuyez sur Je
sélecteur, le made change dans Vordre
soivant:
TV amage de la télévision) — VIDEQ 1
(image videa) = VIDEQ 2% e TV.
1 Unijuement 34 vous avez raccarde v tuncr TV
N Opton
*2 Uniquement s1 vous aves raccorde le monntenr
arrere o chuise e made “VIDEQ 2~
Touche de déverrouillage du panneau
avant (RELEASE) @

(@) Touche de silencieux (MUTE)

Appuyez suc cette touche pour réduire

momentanement ke son. Appuvez de

nouveau pour retablir e volume imtal.

Cette touche ne fonctionne pas dans les cas

suivants:

— vous appuyez sur ke cite + de la touche
2\ H)ou sur la touche OFF;

— vous épctez | mimidisque pendant 1a
lecture en appuvant sur &,

— vous avez coupr le contact Jde votre
voiture pendant plus de huit secomdes.

(@ Sélecteur de mode d'atfichage/réglage de
horloge (DSPL)
Chaque tors que vous appueyer sur cotte
touche, Faftichage principal change comnee
sut:

Minidisque

Temps de becture évoude
— Titre du diwmgue* —
Titee de b plage =+ Heure
<D Temps de lecture dcoulké —
Titre du desgue® — Heure
Nom de la station® —
Fréguence — Heure
Numéro de chaine — Nom
Je Lo station TV® = Heure
* St Je nam n'a pas éte eneeisire, “NO Name®
apparait sur Fatficheur.
Afficheur
Sélecteur de minidisque (MD) @
Sélecteur de CD/changeur CD (CD) @

Sélectewr de radio/gamme (TUNER)
Chague fois que vous appuves ~ur le
sélecteur, la gamme change dans Fordre
suivant:

FM1 — FM2 — AM — FMI1

Radio

Téléviseur
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[13 Touche de mise en ¢ hors service du

processeur de signal numérique.
sélecteur de DSP/correction
physiologique (DSP/LOUD)

Si vous appuyez sur cette touche quand le
XDP-US0D est raccordé, cette touche permet
de mettre en et hors service le mode DSP. Si
vous appuyez pendant plus d'une seconde,
vous pouvez choisir le mode DSP puis
Fajuster. A chaque pression effet change
ains: que I'affichage de 1a maniére suivante:

Affichage | Mode de sélection/

réglage OSP
Sélection du menu

SUR surround et réglage du
niveau de I'cffet
Réglage de 1a position

L P 1 d'écoute
Réglage de subwoofer/

S U B velume

B n S Réglage des graves

T P E Réglage des aigus

Mode LOUD

Si vous appuyez kgirement sur cette touche
et qu'aucun DSP n'est pas raccordé, les
graves et les aigus sont renforcés quand le
volume st réduit. Pour sortir de ce mode,
appuyez une nouvelle fois sur cette touche.

(14 Touche de fichier personnalisé « affichage
sur écran/défilement des titres (FILE/
SCROLL)

Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur la touche, l¢
mode change Jde la mamére suivante:

== : Appuyez pendant plus de deux secondes
~= : Appuvez légirement

Lecture normale de CD/
réception radio TV

— lnscripﬁ?ndetilre fa-emeeeeeees :

Programmabon PLAY/SKIP™"
(]

| Fv:hw: personnalisé DSP=2 I'--

|

Annulaben (Lecture normale de
CD/réception radw » Tv)

1 L appareil cntre dans ce mode si Ia fonction de
ficheer personnalisée cst ¢n service.

»2 L'apparer] entre dans ce mode st la fonhion de
fichier personnalisé DSP et en service,

Si vous appuyez sur cette touche quand le

tuner TV et le moniteur ¢n option sont

raccordés, les données du disque ou de la

radio/télévision sont affichées sur I'écran

du téléviseur.

Touche de réglage de la sensibilité/
mémorisation du meillew accond (SENS/
aTMP P




60

Pendant la lecture de minidisque/CD

Pendant la
rdception radio/TV

(=-] : Pour reculer rapidenent

Remarque

S1 vos tenes 1a touche DISC enfoncoe of atteigie 1a B0 Ju auandisgos,
“Laad Qrut” apparait «or Fafficlwur ot w vous stteigiws ke dobut 3'un
mimdisgue, "Lead I apparait sur affchour

Touche de changement de disque (DISC)

Appuyez Iigbrement sur cotte touche pour sélectionner un
disque. {Quam un ou des changeurs CD Sony en option sont
raccordds).

(=) : Pour choisir le numéro de disque suivant

(=] : Pour chowir le numéra de disqyue précédent

Touche de détection automatique du début des plages Touche d'accord
{AMS}) automatique (SEEK) @
(=) : Appuyez unc fois pour lacahser le début Jde Ja plage Appuver sur un uite Jde
suivante. la touche.
(=) : Appuyez une fois pour localiser le début de Ja plage en
cours ou d'une plage précédente.
Pendant Ia lecture, appuyez autant de fois ue le nombre de
Plages que vous voulez sauter. (Lo plage on cours est comprise
dans ce nombare lors de la recherche 3*une plage précédente).
Remarque
$1 s mantenes G4 touche AMS enfuncée of stteignes le Jébutvu L bin
Ju mnadimue, Yous e pouved plus localser de plages
(15 | Touche de recherche manuelle (MANU) Touche d'accord
Tenez un cité de la touche enfoncée pusgu’d ce que vous manuel (MANU) @
atteignez le passage souhaité d'une plage. Tenez la touche MANU
(=] : Pour avancer rapidement enfoncee




Pendant |a lecture de minidisque/CD Pendant la réception radio/TV
Touche de balayage des intros INTRO) @ @
Touche de répétition (REPEAT) ® @

Touche de lecture aléatoire (SHUF) @ @

Touche de programmation (BANK) (pendant la
lecture CD} @

1B

g

Touches numériques de

- préréglage @

EeERsE o
|

Les touches [1§-{Z7) fonctionnent comme sélecteurs de disque pendant Ia lecture de CD.

Appuyez sur la touche correspondant au numéro de disque souhaité pendant plus d'une
seconde,
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B Touche de sélection de mode de réglage/entrée de caractéres (SEL)

Touche de réglage des graves/aigus/balance/fader/volume/caractéres ( el WA | )
Normalement les toaches (TS Y servent a régler le volume. Appuyer sur a touche SFI poue
chasgzer le mode de la mamére suivante:

[ BAS (graves) — TRE (ngus) — BAL (balance) — FAD (fader) — VOL tvoleme) —

Appuyer sur bes touches (A7) dans les trois secondes pour ajuster le avean, sinon le
touhes servent a nouveau de réglage du volume.

atticess = E¥a)
Mode de réglage Appuyez sur - Appuyez sur +
B |:| S Riglage des graves Diminution des graves Augmentation de
RrAVLS
TRE Riglage dos aigus Duniution des ngus :;ﬁ:""‘““"‘"‘ den
Otnunuton dw |
, .. | Dimmution du volume
RAL Kiglage dvla batance | ;00 haut-pacleurs droats volume des haut-
parleurs gaches
- : Diminution Ju
; Diminution du volume )
FAD Riglage du taders des haut-parkurs amire | Yolume des hau
parkurs avant
yoL Réglage du volume | Diminution du volume :;ﬁ::"'m‘““’“ du
o

* S racontdes e XDESUSHD en aption, venrs pouves segler ke fader saparement quand ke made 1750 <t on
servive ot hors semvace
M vaus ubilises un egaliseur graphgue oon tourm), cegles ke fader sue la pasitien contrake of apistes be
mveau avey Fogalieur.




Touche de réinitialisation (3 I'avant de
I'appareil, cachée par le panneau avant)
Appuyez sur cette touche Jorsque vous
utilisez cet appareil pour la premiére fuis,
quand vous avez changé la batterie de votre
voiture, ou que les touches de apparel ne
fonctionnent pas normalement.)

Interrupteur d'alimentation (POWER
SELECT) {sous i'appareil)
Voir sous “Interrupteur POWER SELECT”
dans le manuc! d'installation/connexions.

Sélecteur d'entrée/sortie de ligne (LINE-
OUT/LINE-IN) (EQ-IN) (sous Fappareil)
Vaoir “Sélecteur LINE-OUT/LINE-[N” dans
le manuel d'installation/ connexions.

Quand vous changes la position des
interrupteurs BY et 83, n'oubliez pas d'appuyer
sur la touche RCSET aprés avoir raccondé
Faooparetl 3 la source d’alimemation.

Changement de la couleur de
Vaffichage

~ winD
Appuyez sur la touche () tout en tenant la
touche Y = f enfoncée. Vous pouvez choisir 1a
<ouleur ambre ou verte.

Arrét du bip

Appuyez sur Ja touche (£ toul en tenant la
touche > J enfoncée. Pour obtenir de
oouveau le ip, appuyez une nouvelle fois sur
ces louches,




Nomenclature

Télécommandie [ 2 (4]
infrarouge en
option (RM-X40)

(€ E]]
Touches identiques & celles de I'appareil

Pendant la Jecture simultande, cortaines commandes ne fonctionnent pas Jde la méme mamere que
vcelles de I'appareil. Voir page 97 pour les détails.

[1] Touche d'arrdt (OFF)

Pendant la lecture de minidisque/CD | Pendant la réception radiofTV

(@ ] Touche de détection automatique du " -
début des plages (AMS) Touche d‘accord automatique (SEEK)

Touche de silencieux (MUTE)

@ ‘I’oochoDdc réglage des graves/aigus/balance/fader/volume/sélection des caractives
[ (0 WA ) )

Touche de changement de mode d'affichage (DSPL)

(8] Touche de sélection du mode de réglage/entrée de caractéres (SEL)

Touches différentes

Pendant la lecture de minidisque/CD | Pendant la réception radio/TV
Touche MODE

------------------------------ — - -

Silectun de changeurs CO guand pluswurs Sélection d'une gamme?mvode sudda
changeurs CD sont raccurdis. A chayue pression sug vette touche, la gamme
change Jde la mansére suivanic:

FMU —+ FM2 =+ AM —+ FM]

A chague pression sut Jetle touche, pendant la
réception téléa isév, be mode TV change e la
MAMITe suis ante.

TV =+ VIDEO 1 {— VIDEQ 2)* — TV

(3) | Sétecteur SOURCE
Appuyez pour chomir une saurce Je programme 4 chague pression b source change Je Ly mamere sun sntke
Radw = CD) — MD =+ TV ~+ Radwor

Touche de changement de disque (DISC) | Touche de recherche de station prérégiée
& (PRESEN @

o Cuand un momteur aenene ost raccorde of ke mogde video 2 8 ete chor,
Queand Minterrupteur POWER SELECT est réglé sur OFF. I'appareil ne peut dtre pilote par la
telecomimande que 1 vous appuvez sur fes touches de source de appareil ou mseres un
nusdesgue pour enclenchet 'apparerl.




Retrait et pose du panneau avant

Retrait du panneau avant

Pose du panneau avant

Avant de détacher le panneau avant, appuyez
sur 1a touche OFF. Appuyez ensuite sur la
touche RELEASE pour ouvrir Je panneau avant
Enlevez-le en e tirant vers vous, comme
indiqué sur Fillustration.

Touche OFF

Touche RELEASE

Veillez 4 ne pas laisser tomber le panneau avant
quand vous le détaches de I'appareil.

Remarque

L'afficheur nsque de chauffer quand Fappared
foanctionie, mans oo a'est pas le signe 3'un mauvars
fonctionnoment

Appliquez ta partie droite du panneau avant
sur I'appareil et fixez la partie @ du panneau
avant sur la partie @ de Fappareil, comme
indiqué sur Fillustration, puis poussez de
maniére & Yenclencher.

S

N’appuyez pas trop fort sur Fafficheur du
panneau avant.

Avertisseur

Si vous tournez la clé de contact sur [a position
QOFF sans avoir préalablement enfevé 1a (agade,
l'avertisseur se déclenche et un bip retentit
pendant quelques secondes (uniquement quand
I"interrupteur POWER SELECT ost réglé sur
ON)

Remarques

¢ Vérificz que ke panneau avant ost dans le bons wens
avant de le fixer, car o peut pas $tre firé dans
Fautre sens,

* Ne forcez pas sur le panneau avant pour le finer
Une kigtre p coatee I"appareil est suftsante

* Ne larssez pas le panncau avant dans votre vosture si
elle est garée en plen soleil, car la température
nsque d’augmenter considérablement

* Quand vous emportez ke panneau avant, meties-le
dans I'étut fourm




Pac exemple, pour régler Fhorloge sur 10008 de Vaprés-midi.

L'horloge indigue heuee
sur 12 heures,

1 Mettez la clé de contact sur la position ON,

2 Appuyez pendant plus de deux secondes sur la touche
DSPL.

NTYEXT]
{ 3 11200)
Tout en tenant la touche DSPL onfonm procédez
comme suit:

Appuyez sur un cdté de |-\ %) pour régler les
chiffresdes  (pour reculerXpour avancer)

heures. ( .;)5"1' '{'9"3@)

Appuyez sur 13 touche SEL.

=y

Appuyer sur un cdté de |a touche LS4 pour

régler les chiffres (pour reculeripour avancer)
des minutes. Tt
{ P tejest
g

L'horloge se met en marche quand vous relichez la

. { PM 10:28)

Remacque

Quand I'mierrupteur POWER
SELECT s Fapparal ot roghe
sur la position OFF. vous e
pouves pus repher Fhorhiage v
Fappaterl ont ctoimt Alfumey la
radirou demarecy Ly bnture J'un
MDou J'un CDavant dv ragher
Fhokoge




Lecture d’un minidisque

Insérez un minidisque pour déclencher la lecture,

face imprimée
vers le haut

Le munudisque est'automatiquement charge ¢t le titre du
minidisque* est atfiché un instant, puis la Jecture connmence
sur la premidre plage. Le titre du Jdisque est alors affiche.

S up munidisque est ddjh inséré, appuyez sur la touche MD.
Le titre de la plage™ en cours de lecture est
affiché apres celui minidisque.

Si le titre est trop long (plus Jde 12 caractires),
SR yous pouvez le faire défiler sur I'afficheur en
appuyant légérement sur Ja touche SCRL.

S o s ate ‘.'bx' ’
e

5 -‘?‘?‘?3‘ e

e ireer e TR — e

Quand Is dernitre plage du
minidisque est terminde
L'indication du nueiro de plage
revient sur 17 et [a lecture
reprend & partit de la premadre
plage du ammidisgue

Remarques

* 51 un miaklisque se trouve Jép
dans le lecteur, n'essayez ¢n
aucun cas d'en msérer un autre
Vous poureiez endommager
l'apparail.

* Ninsérer pas ke munidisque en
tournant La face imprimée vers
le bas.

* Uniquement 1 des titres sont
entegistrés sur le minidisque.

anbSIpuNL 8p JNSYIYY NP JUBWBUUONRIUOY




Lecture d’un minidisque

Ejection du minidiscue
Appuyez sur la touche Jdjection( @ )

Pour afficher I'heure pendant la lecture d'un
minidisque

Appuyez sur la touche jusqu’a ce que I'heure apparaisse.

Pour afficher manueliement le titre du minidisgue
ou de Ia plage en cours de lecture

Appuyez sur 1a touche jusqu'a ce que I'aftichage souhaité
Apparawsse.

Si aucun bitre n°a ¢té enregistrd sur le minidisque, Fatlichage ne
change pas.

Pour afficher la date d’enregistrement du
minidisgue en cours de lecture

Appuyez sur la touche (FLE) pendant plus de deux secondes
quand vous ecoutez un minidisque

La date Jde Fenregistrement est attiche pendant environ trais
secondes.

Vous ne pouvez atficher la date que si elle a été enregistrée sur le
memdisgue.

- —- - *
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Divers modes de lecture

(S \L—d@} @]

|..-|~ ...|m (=J]==]+=)
RER
.@@@ 1(‘:::3‘Il)l“lllll]ll:)

INTRO REPEAY SHUF

Recherche d'une plage en écoutant les 10 premiéres
secondes de chague plage ~ Balayage des intros*

Appuyez sur Ja touche 5 pour faire apparaitre Uindication  Si vous appuyez sur la touche
“INTRO" pendant 1a lecture de pumdisque. INTRO quand Fappared est on
Les 10 premidres secondes de chaque plage sur le minidisque sont m::ﬁ":‘:::ﬁ:‘x'“ '*::o
reproduntes dans l'ordre. plem shay

X lage sont reproduiies dans un
Paur annuler ce mode, appuyez une nnuvelle fois sur cette touche. ﬁ,d,., quelconque.

aNbSIPIVIW BP ANSH NP JUIWIVUONIVOY

Lecture répétée d'un minidisque
— Répétition d’un minidisque

- Nt
Appuyez sur la touche () pour faire apparaitre Vindication
“REF* 1" pendant la lectuce de minidisque.
Quand la plage en cours est lerminee, elle est reproduite une
nouvelle fois & partir du début.
Pour annuler ce mode, appuye? une nouvelle furs sur la touche.

Lecture des plages dans un ordre non
déterminé — Lecture aléatoire

Appuyez sur [y touche & pour faire apparaitre Findication
“SHUF 1” pendant la Jecture de minidisque.

Chaqgue plage du aumdisque est reproduite une fois dans un ordre
quelcondue.

Pour annuler ce mode, appuyez une nouvelle fois sur 1a tuuche.




Accord d’une station

Vous ne pouvez recevoir

ane émission elivisee que i
un tuner TV (¢n option) ext
raccordé au momteur TV
A i (également en vplion)
IEED GG I ) SHiHds
SENS

Recherche automatique des stations

— Accord automatique
Pendant l» riception d'une

1 Sélectionnez Ia gamme souhaitée. Jendantia

- @

( ml3d  s7.9m4z)

Appum sur un cété de la touche SEEK.

Vers les fréquences Vers les fréquences
inférieures supérieures
{canaux infériqurs) (canaux supérieurs)

La balayage s’arréte quand une station est regue. Appuye?
de fagon répétée sur un cGté de la touche jusqu’a ce que Ja
station souhaitée soit reque.

Liandwcatnn “ST apparait guond
une emasson FM sterdo avee un
signat sufhisamment fut ot
accorde L'emssion est akys
FUGUL UN ety

Pour éviter que I'accord
automatique s'arréte trop
souvent (Mode de recherche
locale)

Appuves logirement sur by
touche SENS pour faree

Accord par réglage de la fréquence

ppacaitee Fandcatmn “LCL"
Seules b stations avey un signal
relativement fort seront
accordios. Co mode fonctionme
unquement pendant I's cord

(canal) — Accord manuet auomatague
: Si une émission FM stérdo o3t
I?!ectionm l': ogarnme souhaitée, puis appuyez sur un cdté de dim;. A v |
touche * mono),
Appuyez kigérement sur la
cﬂmm nm? touche SENS pour fare
spparaitre I'ndwatin “MONGY
L son et ewrdiour mans of
:;l‘:r::s fréquences Vers les fréquences devnet mof
{canaux inférieurs) (canaux supérieurs)
Reldches [a touche quand la station souhaitée est reque.
PREVENTION DES ACCIDENTS!
Quand vous condusez, utilisez J'accord autonatique ou F'accord
70 prereglé lau lieu de Faccord manuel.
,r- -\*-h""!"» .‘\?‘:‘_ raag 5"23-:-:! :ﬁ\_:- mTovar mﬁp—m.\wu‘-n ATy p—a-.u-q.q mo{?g. :T:mf;nﬂ:: bl ?’?“S’\: T
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Mémorisation automatique des stations

! I

[ [ (| —

SoaC

=YY GG ID DTN &8 b

Las stations ks mieux captées
sont automatiquement localisées
et mémonsées sur chaque
gamme (FM1, FM2. AM ¢t TV).
Un maxinym de 10 stations
pour chaque gamnwe peuvent
Htre mémorisdes sur les towhes
numériques | & 10 dans Vordre
de la fréquence

Mémorisation automatique des stations — Fonction BTM

(Mémorisation du meilleur accord possible)

1 Sélectionnez la gamme souhaitée.

- ©

Maintenez la touche BTM enfoncée pendant plus de
deux secondes.

Les plages de friquences
recevables des gammes FM
(FMI1, FMI2) sont identiques
Asngs, 20 stations peuvent étre
mémansées pour la gamme FM.

Remarque

Si vous reoevez peu e stations
dans votre région ou st la
reception cst de mauvaise
qualite, la mémornisation
automatique nsque de s'arréter
amm que toutes les touches

Fonction BTM

ne q ne suwenl (tl'\lpﬂ.'!l

i.a tonction BTM permet de rechercher toutes les stations de la
gamme sélectionnde et de mémariser celles qui sont les aneux
reques, dans ordre, 3 partir de la fréquence la plus basse.

Mémorisation des stations sur les touches numériques de

peéréglage

—Si aucun numéro de preréglage n'apparait sur alficheur,
toutes les touches numériques seront utilisées pout
mémoriser les stations de la gamyme sélectionnée.

—Si un numéro Jde préréglage apparait sur I'afficheur,
Fappareil mémorisera les stations sur les touches numériyues
A partir du numéro atfiché. Par exemple, si la gamme FM2 est
sélectumnee et que Ic numéro de préréglage 3 est affiche,
rappareil commencera la mémoarisation par la touche
numétique 3 de la gamme FMZ2 et s'arrétera 3 1a touche
numérique 6 de la gamme FM2.

Remarque

Pendant la réception telévisée,
Iapparest peut memorser usqu’a
10 statwons dans 'ordre des
humeéros de canal.

s rmimans seminalnnass
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Mémorisation d'une station particuliére

L’ appareil peut swmoriser
pusqu’a U slatwns par
- o [ |+ » gamm(FMl,FMZ,AMﬂ
=+ TV)surles touches
L —— - ) fm 2 numénques de préviglage
CI G NI I N &5 & & dans Fordre de votre choix.
Par exeaple. pour memonser une station sur la touche de
préveglage 1
1 Sélectionnez Ia gamme souhaitée. Une seule station par gamme
peut $tre mémorisée sur une
touche numérigue de
W ® piesoe

Accordez la station que vous souhaitez mémoriser sur
une touche de préréglage.

) =)

Tenez pendant environ deux secondes la touche de
préréglage enfoncée jusqu'a ce que le bip retentisse.

D er (O] 37.9"!-9

Le numiro de la touche nuiménque apparait maintenant
sur I"attichage

Répeles les mémes opérabions pour memonser autres
stations.

AT T

T S A A e e =

a g B st

Cemmpege

S vous cvsaves e memorsr
Ui At station Jde Ly meme
KM ~ut ke Mo tou he
AurTRjuc, 14 st prouciemtye
s et
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1 Sélectionnez Ia gamme souhaitée.

-

2 Appuyez Kgérement sur la touche numérique sur
laquelle vous voulez mémoriser une station.

O — &

Réception des stations mémorisées
dans l'ordre — Recherche de stations
prérégiées

Appuyez sur la touche PRESET de la télécommande infrarouge
on option.

Vous pouvez rechercher les stations mémorisées sur les touches
numériques dans lordre.

Le numéro change dans l'ordre suivant:
(o S8 § ) 1=b2003=p_ =pgubgup10=bi=p...
’u (numéro des touches de préréglage)

Le numéro change dans V'ordre inverse:

EEEB 10=bYab b, wbImp2ub = {0=b..,

Remarques

o Les <atoas ne peuvent parfois
Pas dtre mémonsées a cause de
1a faiblesse de lour signal dans
1a régron oL vous carculez

* Si vous lenez la touche
numénque pendant plus de
deux secondes enfonces, la
station reguie sera de nuvean
mémonsée Pour recevanr la
staton que vous avez
memonsie, appuyez
legerement sur la louche
numéngue



Affichage du nom d’une station

-— Fonction Memo

Vous pouvez mémonser le
aom des stations radio et
TV. Le nom de chacune

™~ delles peut &tee albxche

s e e qmnd elle ost accordév.
= o] Vous pouvez de la méme
giteey o manidre mémorser le nom

&) desstations TV. Les étapen
décrites ci-dessous

s'appliquent aussi bien  la
2' 5@ tebévision,
Mémorisation des noms de station
1 Accordez la station dont vous voulez enregistrer le
nom.
Pour accarder la station, voir “Accord d'wne station”, page 70.
Appuyez pendant deux secondes sur la touche FILE
pour entrer en mode d'inscription du nom.
@ el e )
L ' -
Appuyez sur un cOté de 1a touche (T\_/* ) pour choisit
o5 caracteres souhapités.
Chaque fuis que vous appuyez sur un oité de la touche
1=\ * ). bes caractires apparaissent daps Cordre suivant:
L\J_@ b AP OuPCmb,. =t Kb Y 20bOmp fub2up Jub...
—-\ pry
wpapcupruplap  wp oy _mppumpQump
- 1
(& %
Appuyez sur la touche SEL aprés avoir trouvé le RKemarques
wm whait‘. * 5 vous Appuves sut 1a toche
SEL Jonsgue Ie hutenw
- | caracture (enteema Jeonty)
E FM1 ﬁ————J’ clignote, le curweur nvent sur
L e proemme Caraiore aircme
Le curseur se déplace vers la droite., Ropotez s dtapes J et gauche)
4 pawr inscrire le nom. Vous pouvez ubiliser huit caractires | | ¢ Pour lanser un cpave blany
U maximum par nom. pres un caratere, s
“ 2 {barre Je wuligmement)
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® Pour revenir au mode de réception radio/TV
Appuyez pendant plus de deux secondes sur la touche
FILE.

)
® Pour continuer d'enregistrer des noms de station

[-u- lmul 4:-]

GCl==)

Accordez une avtre station et répétez les opérations.

Remarque

Vous pouves mémonser jusgu’a
#4* noms de station, mas si vous
essavez d'vn mémonser plus,
Yundication “FULL" sera alfichee
<8 VOUs Ne punterez pas les
enregistrer. Vous pourre?
enregistrer J'autres noms aprés
N AvOLr etlacés.

+ Sile tuner TV en optuon est

raccordé, vous
Changement du nom d'un station mémanser le nom de toutes ks
stations TV recevables.
Accordez la station dont le nom dJoit étre effacé et répétez los étapes
245
Effacement du nom d'une station
1 Accordez une station. Awu:e méthode pour effacer un

2 Appuyez pendamt au moins deux secondes sur la touche
(FLE) pour passer au mode d'inscription de titra.

3 Appuyez sur la touche 1] et sur Ia touche numdrique ) .

& Appuyez sur un cdté de la touche [2\*) pour choisir le
nom que vous voulez effacer.

S Appuyez pendant au moins deux secondes sur Ia touche’ =] .
Répéter les étapes 4 et S, xi nécessaire,

6 Appuyez pendant au moins deux secondes sur |a touche

Vous pouvez écouter & nouveau la radio ou regarder la
télévision.

Vous pouves effacer un nomen
chowssant huit *_* (barres Jde
soulgnement) comme mdwqued &
I'étape 3 de “Mémorsaton du
nom J'une staton” (page 74)

ke

AL/olpel vonda
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Alfichalge sur écran des données des stations
Préréglées (quandie tuner te un monitour 1V le aption sant raccordés)

SONY \ " Les donndes des stations
ocs \E prévéglées de la gamme
[ o = = choisie peuvent étre
E affichdes sur le eléviseur.
@@@ IR e S T [ )
Appuy&zxgunmm sut la touche FILE pendant |a réception o Latfnchoge met un sertam
radio/ r. temps avant " apparaitee
comphitenwnt sur Focran
@ ® Len Jonnos 00 peavent pas
Stre abfichees quand Fappare)
Exemple Quand la gamme FM1 est regue ot vn made d'écoute
Nom de simuitanue (page Y7
gamme | Noms de station
enregistrés*®
Numéro de | :“o,;“.a
préréglage
Fréquences

“1 S ke nom d’une stabon est enregistrd, il apparait sur Fafhichage,
F'il nest pas entegistre, la fréquence apparail.
*2 Le nom de la statkan accurdée est alfiche on magenta.

Pour éteindre I'affichage
P'endant la eéception radio, appuyez & nouvesu sur la touche FILE.

Pendant la réception TV, Faffichage ost automatiquement suppeime
au bout de quelques secondes.




Ecoute d’un disque compact

(quand un ou plusieurs changeurs CD en option sont raccordés)

Appuyez sur [a touche CD. Si Fapparail est mode de hxture
nurmak. ke disque suivant dont
Numérode  Tempsde le numera est affiché est
disque lecture écoulé automatiquement reprodunt, a la
| | (in du disque St au mouns deux
changeurs st raccondes, le
E (4 1] prener disque du changeur dJont
le numeéro est affiche est
reprodunt, & la fin du derrmer
Numéro de plage disque Vous pouvez changer
La lecture commence. Fordre de lecture en changeant le
made de hxture Pour les détals,
vour “Lecture dans les autres
modes” (page 78)

Sélection des disques d’un autre

changeur CD (Quand au moins deux changeurs
sont raccordés)

Appuyez sur |a touche CD pendant I3 lecture de CD.

Le numéro de changeur CD change.




WNTRO REPEAT

Ecoute des 10 premiéres secondes de
chaque plage — Lecture des intros

A légérement sur la touche [T) pendant la lecture d'un | St vous appuver sur 14 touhe
p?um 49 = INTRO pendant la kature

acatre, ks 36 proowenes
sy chague plage \

Les 10 premeéres secondes de toutes s plages du disgue sont :‘.;,M;,:t}‘::':‘n’mﬂ“ﬂm

reprodurtes Jdaits Fordee, Quand tout le disque a été explond, les quokompoe

introductions du disgue suivant sunt reproduites. Quand au moins

Jeux changeurs CD sont raccordés, I lecture Jos intros s poursuit

wur le changeur suivant.

Lursgue vous avez trouve la plage soubadée, appuyes une nous olle

ot sur la lotche INTRO.

1 apparal revient au mode de Jecture normale.

it ARk e 5 Al FEERve: X STRA St TR Tt g "ﬁ;"ﬁs:?';u, &}"-"f IDRIATE
- - — . - - - -

o ﬁ-,z:z“;i?., fs.a.'ta”é* -.: ze’z&w?« o »s.»"f;ﬂ’g*:. Jﬁ"

m" r,,. X)Xl _-'réi "-l'?!", ;6}/&,‘



Lecture répétée d’un disque

— Répétition
Lecture répétée de la plage en cours La fonction de la touche
- REPEAT change dans 'ordre
Répétition de plage : suivent:
Appuyez légiérement sur la touche 'C:') peadant la lecture d'un 1
disque pour que Findication “REP 1” apparaisse. REDP
(Répititin de plage)
Lecture répétée d'un disque nsrlz
— Répétition de disque . (Réptitin de dinqued
Appuyez ligtrement sur 1a louche “@ pendant la lecture J*'un CD REP)*
pour que Findicatwon “REP 2* apparaisse. (Répetitin de
¢l )
Lorsque la demidre plage du disque est terminée, (o lecture est e
répitée depuis le début du disque. Annulation (Lucture
normale Je CD}
Lecture répétée des disques d'un changeur CD W |

- Répétition de changeur (quand au moins deux
changeurs CD sont raccordés)

Appuyer kégérement sur Ja touche &"i pendant la lecture d'un CD
pour que I'indicativn “REP 3" apparaisse.

Lorsque le dernicr disque du changeur a été reprodut, la lecture est
répétée a partir du premier disque de ce chaageur,

+ “REP 3" ne fonctionne que s1 au
muiny deux chamgeurs CD sont
raccordes. 5i un seul changeur
o8t raccordd, Mindication “REP
I n'apparait pas
Si vous appuyc? une nouvelle
fous sur la touche REPEAT alors
que I'indcation “REP 2 et
affichée, by lecture cépétiv o
annulée

e

ey

SV D



Divers modes de lecture

Lecture au hasard de disques

- Lecture aléatoire
Lecture au hasard des plages d’un disgue La fonction de la touche SHUF
— Lecture aléatoire d’un disque change dans Fordre suivant:
Appuyez ligerement sur la touiwe 15 pendant i lecture dun CD s IUFII
Findication “SIUF 17 apparaisse.
pour que Fi P Lentune aleakire Je
disaued
Lecture au hasard de toutes les plages de tous les '
d'un - aléa de ?{n’ﬁ:: alvatunee Jfy
disques changeur — Lecture toire  alcatvte du
changeur de CD changxe CD
Appuyes l.égé'rem?-nl sur la toufhc |’i’, pendant la Jecture J'un D SEHILF 1
pour que Findwation “SHUF 27 apparaisse thectune okoatenre
gencrale)
Lecture de toutes les plages de tous les disques
d'un changeur — Lecture aléatoire générale Annulation il axture
¢ Je Cl
(Quand au moins deux changeurs sont raccordés) oemgle o €0

Appuver lgerement <ur la touche (3 pendant la lecture d'un CD
pour gue Findiation “SHUF 3 apparaisse.

¢ La hxture aleatry gondrake
ISHUF 1 ne fonctimone que s
M mouns doeus changueues ot
roccardes & Fappasoil S un
el chaimieur ost ravande,
i atun “SEIUF ¥
AIPPITaIL pan
Dans o can, s v appuves
ane noys ek fons st 1 o we
“SHUF 1 guand I'mudwatin
“MIUF 27 ot attechuy, 1
hwtuee aleatonre ot annuhee
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Affichage du titre d’un disque

— Fonction Memo

Vous pouvez donner le titre
de votre choi» & un disque {un
titre par disque). Il peut alors

&tre affiché quand l'apparer)
recherche Je disque ou le
reproduit.
Attribution de titres personnalisés
aux disques
Ecoutez le disque que vous voulez titrer. Remarque

Vous ne pouvez ulihser Je tichier
— puersonnalisé que st e ou bes
\ @ s (o[ f e ) <hamgeurs CO raccordés

préscntent cefte fonction.

Appuyez pendant au moins deux secondes sur la
touche FILE pour entrer en mode d'inscription de titre.

@) (g o

’ h]

Mode d‘inxfiption de titre

Appuyez sur un cdté de 1a touche [Z\_"*) pour choisir
des caractéres.

A chaque pression sur un coté de Ja touche (), les
caractores et sigmboles apparaissent dans 'ordre swivant:

(A

@) 3p NBURYD NP WWAUIWONIIO0Y

b AP GupCap ., wp)wb Yub ZupQup jap Jup 3up,.,

- *
l{%’-&.»a&»-ﬂ»;-* L XYY T

L “)éi'-«*«)

Appuyez sur la touche SEL aprés avoir choisi un Remarques
caractére, * S viws appuyez sur L touche
SEL lorsgue le huitieme
I caractére (extréme droite)
E ( 1] P14 ——) chgnote, le curseur revient sor
1 ke premuer caractére (extréomwe
Le curseur se déplace sur Fespace susvant A droite. Répétez, pauche).
les étapes 3 et 4 pour inscrire tous les titres. + Pout laisser un espace blanc
Huil caractéres au maximum peuvent étre utihsés par titre aprés un caractére, choisisses
“_" (barre de souhgnement)
de disique.
(3 suvre) 81
T fe‘{;;“",;“'ue*.;. e ;t{-: £33 *“'i-‘*’a&":f*:'z* w iy AT (TR ,e;:“:_f"’ﬁu-"'f S gt

R S - 2 it
S AT e Uigmirmaergen hol .
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@ Pour écouter de nouveau le CD
Appuyez pendant au mours deus secondey sur la
tauche FILE.

@

® Pour continuer d"attribuer des titres aux disques

=)

Changement d'un titre

S vous appuves ~ur b Souche
CD. ke vhangeur CD stavant ot
sahoctinne (s dous hangoeuns ou
Plus wont raccondivg

Reproduiser Je disque dont vous voulez changer Je titre, puis

Quand vous changes un hitew, by

répotes les dtapes 23 5, programmation PLAY 7SKIP e
Lo fonction de Bangue ws s
reglages e fchwer peraninalie
DSP e sont pos eftaces.

Effacement d'un titre o

H St vous ¢ffaces va titre, lo
1 Choisissez un changeur CD et reproduisez un disque. programmatnn PLAS 7SKIP de
2 Appuyez pendant au moins deux secondes sur [a touche U fonctum Jde bamngue ot b
(#re) Pour passer au mode d'inscription de titre. eglages du fhinr personalise
3 Appuyez sur la touche ' =7 et sur Ia touche numérique (), | D57 e vitwes
4 Appuyez sur un coté de la touche [Z\_/*) pour choisir le Autre méthode pour effacer un
titre qui doit étre effacé. fm h‘
= foun potves Chorir un titre en
S Appuyez pendant au moins deux secondes sur Ia touche =7 | R R S0 D
Le titre ¢t la progrommation PLAY/SKIP sont effacés. souligpement 1~ Y cumme dicnit
Ruopétez les étapes 4 el 5, si nécessaire. aTétape S de “Atfhage Ju hitee

Appuyer pendant 2u moins deux secondes sur la touche

L appareil revient & la Jecture normale de CD.

3 un diwue”, page 81

i'm‘“
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Affichage du titre

Appuyez sur |a touche DSPL.

(o0 schuperr )

Modes d’affichage de titre

Lorsqu'un disque est charge, Findication de Pafficheur change
aulomatiquement comme suit, quel que soit le mode d'affichage de
Yapparvil.

(2 secondes) disque ct plage chonit {2 secondes

Titte du disque ———s Numcro de ———— Mide d'affichage
]
r 2 sevondes) _\

Fichier personnalisé

Vous pauvez enregistrer les titres que vous avez attribués et la
programmation effectuée avec les modes PLAY /SKIP sur un
maximum de 110 disques® par changeur CD. Cette fonction est
appelée “Fichier personnalise”. Tous les réglages sont mémorisés
dans le changeur CD.

Dar conséquent, si vous soctez un disque contenant un fichier
personnahsé du changeur CD, vous pourrez utiliser plus tard votre
fichier, lorsque vous reproduirez ce disque dans fe méme changeur.
En outre, si plusicurs changeuts sont raccordés, le ficlwer
personnahsé est toujours valde, méme si le disque est reproduit
dans & autres changeurs, dans la mesure o ils sont reliés par des
cAbles umlink.

* St vous essaver. denregisiver plus de 110 disques, Fafficheur indique
“FULL" (plein) et Fappareil n’accepte aucune autre insteuchion. Si fe ¢as se
présente, effacez de la mémoire du changeur les hitres d"autres disques
avant d'en inscite de nouveaux (nage R2)

Remarque

Las tatres caregistrds des disques
peuvent ne pas apparaitre
immédiatenent sur 'atficheur,
loesque les disques sont charges
dans le changeur CO



Lectune de plages programmées

Programmation a l'aide des modes
PLAYISKIP

1 Reproduisez le disque qui doit étre programmé.

Appuyez pendant au moins deux secondes sur la
touche FILE et attribuez des titres aux disques.

(e)

Voir page 81 pour les détaks concernant Fattnbution J'un
titre. Si le titre a déja St enrogisted, passez a I'dtape 3.

Remarque

Vous Ae pownes utidser be tichwer
perwinnalie que s e oo ke
chamieurs C1 edccondes
Prosentent cotie hamtnen

Appuyez égérement sur FILE pour passer au mode de
programmation PLAY/SKIP.

T (oo 37 pav)
Mode de programmation
PLAY/SKIP

Appuyez sur un cbté de la touche AMS pour choisis le
numéro de plage que vous omettez de la
programmation, puis appuyez sur |a touche SEL.

TR

1idication passe de “PLAY™ a "SKI™. Pour revener
“PLAY", appuyez de nouveau sur la touche SEL.

(o0 53 sip)

Repetez cette operation, a cette etape, pour garder (PLAY)
ou ametire (SKIP) toutes les plages.

Remarques

® S)vuus flaves pas ensepiedre e
ftre Ju dague Lous e pourres
Pas programmer ks plagies
aven b s PEAY SSKIEP,
MM S Vs appuaves suf la
touche FILE

© Vous pounes onwttre 14 phages
AU mavmom S on drague o
Plus de 214 plages., vous ne
pourecs pas o omellee phs

o Vous ne pogves pas amettee
toutes b plages J'un digue




Appuyez pendant plus de deux secondes sur 1a touche
FILE.

@&

L'appareil revient au mode de lecture normale de CD.

Lecture programmée — Fonction Bank

Appuyez légérement sur la touche BANK pendant (a lecture CD.

BANK

R TCTCHEETTY

L'ndication “BANK ON” apparait sur Vafficheur. L'appareil
ceproduit les plages programmsées avec le mode “PLAY",

Pour revenir au mode de lecture normale, appuyez de nouveau sur
1a touche BANK.

Quand vous appuyez sur [a touche BANK tout en lenant 1a touche
SEL enfoncde, 'apparesl reproduit les plages programmeées avec le
mode “SKIP”.

Pour tevenir 2 la lecture normale, appuyez une nouvelie fois sur la
tnuche BANK tout en tenant la touche SEL enfoncée.

Si Vindicanon “BANK ON" n'est
pas affichwe, la levture
programmée Ju disque it
impossible, méme 1 vous
reproduisez un disque que vous
aviez programme avec les modes
PLAY/SKIP

Ui 1 ¥ ]
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Affichage sur écran des données des CD
MEMOTiISES (Quand ie tuner et le moniteur TV en option sont raccordés)

FILE

Les titres Jes disques en
place ou lvs donndes
mémorisées dans le
changeur CD choisi vu
I'appareil principal peuvent
étre affichés sur Fécran Ju
télviseur.

Appuyez legérement sur la touche FILE pendant ia lecture de

0

&D

Exemple: S vous chomssez le changeur CD

Numéro de

changeur CD

Numéros de

disque

-»
[ 13
NI
-t

O~ O e L)

LT I R (]

Disque en cours

—de lecture*!

Titres e istrés
dans lemf
personnalisé

Aucun disque*?

Titres non
enregistrés"!
La donnée TOC

— N'a pas encore

été identifiée.

*1 Lenom du disque on cours de lecture est affiche on magena.

+2 Un espage blanc cst affiché o 1a place du numiéro de disque si
aucun disgue ne se rouve dans une fente do chargeur,

3 S un titre o3t enregistré dans le tichier personnalisé, 1l apparait
sut Uattichage, Si aucun titre nfest enregintrd, “essevs™ apparait

# Ia place du titre.

t4 " et affiche si la donnce TOC n'a pas été classde dans Je fichwer

personnalise.

Pour éteindre I‘affkhage

Appuyez une nouvelle fois sur la touche FILE.

Remarques

o Il faut un certatn temps pour
que teut Uafichage apparas
sur l'wran,

o Low donmes me pogvent pas
étee affichoes quand Fapparel
ot en monde ddte
smultanee (page 973




Présentation de la fonction DSP

{Quand le XDP-USO0D en option est raccords)

$i vous raccordez e XDP-USOD en option, vous poucrez ajouter des
offets sonores A 1a source de programene que vous écoutez.

Qu'est-ce que le processeur de signal numérigue
(OsP)?

Le DSP peut numériser et traiter les signaux audio a trés grande
vitesse et permet ainsi de eégler les caractéristiques acoustiques
d‘unc source sonore sans en réduire la qualité. Avec le DSP vous
pouvez controler la sortie audio et ajuster les caractdristiques
acoustiques selon vos gots.

Mode de montage DSP

La fonction DSP permet de choisir et ajuster les modes suivants:

* Sélection du menu surround (SUR)/ réglage du niveau de V'effet
(voir page 89)

* Réglage de la position d'dcoute (LP} {(voir page 90)

¢ Fréquence de coupure du subwoofer (SUB) et réglage du volume
(page 91)

* Raglage des graves (BAS) (voir page 92)

* Réglage des aigus (TRE} {voir page 92)

* Réglage du fader (FAD) (voir page 92)

afficheur |  Mode sélectionnéd Réiglage
S ! l Menu surround Nrveau d'eflet
Position d’écoute Position d'écoute gauche,

LP1

droite, avant et arriere

SUP Fréquence de coupure Volume du subwoofer
Fréquence de Nyquist Volume des graves
BAS des graves
Fréquence de Nyquist Volume des aigus
T R E des aigus

En outre, les fonctions suivantes sont aussi liées 3 la fonction DS
¢ Fichier personnalisé DSP (voir page 93)
* Dernier préréglage de surround (voir page 95)

Ajustez tous ces modes de la maniére indiquée en page 88 dans
“Opérations de base”,

Remarques

+ Sivous avez raccordé ke
XDP-US0D en option et un
égaliseur graphique, le son
nsque d'étre déformé 3 la
lecture, 51 le signal de sortie
audio de I'égaliseur graphwque
est trop renforcé Dans ¢ cas,
ppuyez sur 13 touche de
préréglage 8 en méme temps
Que sur 1 tuuche SEL. Le
volume sera réduit, mais la
diStorsion sera suppnimée.
Pour annuler ce mode. appuye?
une nouvelle fors sur ces
touches.

¢ Pour amdbiorer efficacité des
réglages de la position
d’écoute, ¢ volume du son des
SNCCINES ATHETY 031
automatiquement réduit.

+ S vous raccordez ke XOP-USOD
en option, la correction
physiologique o fonctionve
pas.

ds$Q voduod



Opérations de base

(Reportez-vous J cette page quand vous lisez les explications concernant fe

mode de sélection et de réglage d'une autre page.)

1

- L B3

2.3.7¢

I |
0“ .9’. m’

Choisissez une source de programme (Minidisque, CD,
radio ou TV) en appuyant sur MD, CD, TUNER ou TV.

] (V)

Appuyez pendant plus d'une seconde sur la touche DSP
pour entrer ¢en mode de montage DSP,

® Appuyez pendant plus d‘une seconde sur 12 touche
DSP pour annuler le mode DSP.

Sélectionnez un mode en appuyant iégérement sur la La fonction de |a touche OSP
touche DSP. change selon dans Fordre
- suivant:
i
4Appuyoz sur |2 touche (C\_/*") pour choisir un ‘s;:‘mm*'wd*

paramétre dv menu. surround)

e
Appuysz légérement sur la touche SEL pour entrer en Sk tion dee La posation
mode de réglage. d'ecouw)
stn

(Seloctwon e 1 friueme

p— de o e oy

Appuyez sur la toucbo['g * ) pour ajuster le ,ut-&':'.ﬁ"u.m
paramétre sélectionné. oks

(Réglage du graven)
@ Appuyez légérement sur la touche SEL pour .";u,

effectuer un autre réglage. (afughg.. du agus)

Pour revemir aux soglages J'usine,
appuye pendant plus de Jdeun
sevondes yur L touche SEL



Sélection d'un effet surround

Votre appareil présente dix modes préréglés de surround. Vous
pouvez en choisir un ¢n fonction de la source sonore.

Différents champs sonnres peuvent alors étre simulés, et vous durez
Fimpression d'dre tout prds de la source de musique ou dassister 3

un concert,
Menu de surround
HALL Salle de concert
JAZ2Z Club de jazz
DISCO Discothigue aux murs épais
THEATER Thwdtre /cindma
PARK Espace en plein air
LIVE Concert live
OPERA Opéra
ise lle o1 la reverbération est
CHUREH fg'po,{;:;‘f le
STADIUM Concert en plein air dans un stade
avec rande
Le mode suttound est annulé,
DEFEAT (Liindication “DSP” s'éteint.}
Vous n¢ pouvez pas ajuster le niveau
d'effet.

Opérations (Voir Opérations de base, page 88.)

Quand vous appuvez sur la
touche A=), le mode surround
change de 1a maniére suivante.

"
]
b
H

[]
i
;
i
]
i
[]
t
L2

Schema de réglage du nivesw
dreffet

Suivez les étapes 14 3 pour entrer en mode de sélection d’un effe

surround.

Sulvez I'étape & pour sélectionner un effet surround.
Suivez I'6tape 7 @ pour annuler le mode de sélection.

Réglage du niveau d'effet

Vous pouvez ajuster Ia balance et le niveau des réflexions et de Ja
téverbération de Peffet surround que vous avez choisi

Suivez les étapes 13 5 pour entrer en mode de réglage.
Suivez les étapes 6 pour régler le niveau d’effet.

¢ swerrect @~

Pour pouvez régler le niveau
J'effet, de 0 3 10. Le son sera
d’autant vivant que le niveau es

dlevé.

Suivez 'étape 7 ® pour annuler le mode de réglage de I'effet.
(Suivez Jes é1apcs 7 @ et & pour réglet le niveau d’un autee effet

surround.)

Miveaw Neveaw 1 (10%)
Riflomons
diset  prwnaieer  Rivirbiration

e —  p—t——

d5Q uouoy
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Selection de la position d’écoute

Vous pouvez deéfinie le temps que met le son des haut-parleurs St venns appuye & phisicurs
pour aiteindre 1a personne qui dcoute. repnscs sur la louhe L) .
Méme dans une voitare, ois I'environnement ne permet pas une écoute :‘fr""'m delapueiton
) T N oule vhange de lo mamire
parfaite. vous pouvez créer un son naturel. Vous aurez ginsi 'impression | (00
détre au centre Ju champ sonoce, quelle que 50it votre position
Centre ALL(LPY)
Afficheur du $
champ sonore - :- :
LPt | ALL SHegs remal ¢
0:0+@ FRONT R(LP3)
Lr2 FRONT Partie avant :
®:® mgiﬂ LLpe)
LP3 | FRONTR | Avantdroit :
® REAR{LPS)
LP4_| FRONTL | Avantgouche @
LP5 | REAR Partie arnire @

Opérations (Voir Opérations de base, page 88.)

Suvez les étapes 1.3 3 pour entrer en mode de sélection de 1a
posihon d’écoute.
Swivez I'élape 4 pour sélectionner une position.

C ws FROTR )

Suivez Fétape 7 ® pour annuler le mode de sélection.
Réglage préicis de la position d’écoute.

Aprés avoir sélectionné la position d'écoute en suivant les dapes 1
a4, paseez A I'étape S pour entrer en mode de réglage de [ batance
gauche/droite,

Passer ensuite a Yétape 6 pour définir le centre du champ sonore.

Le contre se déplace vers
u@ R (droite).

Le centre se déplace vers
T | Lgaucrer

Suivez 'dtape § pour entrer en mode de réglage de la balance
avant/acriére
Suvez Fétape 6 pour définir le centre du champ sonore

Le centre se déplace vers
E% R (arriére).

Le centre se Jéplace vers
%‘3 F tavant).

Suivez Iétape 7@ pour annuler ke mode de réglage de la batance.
(Suivez les étapes 7 @ et 4 pour régler une autre postlwn Séconte.)

——— e -.q_v,..g s,

-

CEp R h ‘:f?i‘**?m ﬁq-*-m; m‘-;-é-

Par ex. Réglage de |a balance
gauche/droite de “LP3*

champ 30n0nE. !

| b

;-1?:5 BRI :i?i"s%? 5



Réqgl. de la fré
dsgvgy:medesm woofers

de coupure et

Vous pouvez couper les signaux sonores de haute ou moyenne
fréquence indésirable, fournis aux subwoofers. La fréquence ol le
signal est coupé est appolée fréquence de coupure. Quand vous
réglez la fréquence de coupure, les subwoofers fournissent
umqguement les signaux de basse fréquence afin de créer un
meilleur ctfet sonore,

Opérations (Voir Opérations de base, page 88)

Suivez les étapes 12 3 pour entrer en mode de réglage de la
fréquence de coupure/ volume,
Suivez I'étape 4 pour chuisit la fréguence de coupure.

(* susrrEQ 12Mz )

Suivez I'étape 5 pour entrer en mode de réglage du volume et
'étape 6 pour ajuster ke volume.

e
o

Le son du subwoofer est compldtement coupé au miveau le plus
bas du téglage de volume.

Le volume du subwoofer

augmente.

Le volume du subwoofer
diminue.

Suivez I'éctape 7 @ pour annuler le mode de réglage de la fréquence
de coupure et du volume.

{Suivez les étapes 7 ® et 4 pour sélectionner une autre fréquence
de coupure.)

Niveau

ARG S YN
62 125 198

Fréquence de coupure

Fréquence (Hz)

54 vous appuyez & plusieurs
coprises sur la touche A2, 1a
fréquence de coupute change de

la maniére suivante:

* Fréyuence du coupure prénighie

on using



Réglage des graves et des aigus

Quand vous modifiez la fréquence grave ou aigue, la fréguence
d'ongine est appelée la fréquence de Nyquist. En modifiant ta
tréquence de Nyquist grave ou gigue, vous pouvez régler le volume
pour qu'il s'adapte a Facoustigue Jde votre voiture.

Opérations (voir Opérations de base, page 88)
Suivez les ¢tapes 1 3 pour ontrer en axwde de réglage des graves

ou des aigus.
Suivez "étape # pour chorsir | fréquence de Nyquist.

{" sesrrea 314z )
Mode de réglage des graves

© mwerren 3. 1Kz |
Mode de réglage des aigus

Suves I'dtape 5 puar entrer en made de réglage du volume.
Suivez ['étape 6 pour régler le volume.

e
5

Suiver Fétape 7@ pour annuler le mode de réglage des graves ou
des aigus.

Suwvez les etapes 7@ et 4 pour sélectionner une autre friquence
de Nyquist.)

Réglage du fader (FAD)

Le tader peut étre ajuste séparément pour Je DSP quand e mode
DSP ¢t en et hoes service. Normalement, quand Je DSP st en
service, ke volume du son fourni par les haut-parleurs arriére est
automatiquement réduit pour amétiorer Fefhicaciee du réglage de la
pusition d*écoute. S1 vous voulez augmenter le volume des haut-
parleurs arriere, réglez le fader.

Le volume des graves ou des
aigus est renfores.

Le volume des graves ou des
aigus est coupd.

Pour les détails, voir page 62.

Fréquence de Nyquist

Friquence
{Hz)

S vous appuves a pluswours
reprves sur la touche A0y 0
Eroquenve de Nyyquist dams e

reglage dos graves change Jdue la
MANKTE Mavante

19802
!

2502
4

314Hz*

S0 vous appuyes 3 plusicurs
Pty sur b touche Aoy, la
frequune de Nyguist chamge de
Lo mansre savante

2.0kMz
4

kM
40Kz

¢ Freyuence preroghoe on usme




Attribution d’un effet surround a un disque

~— Fichler personnalisé DSP (quand un ou plusieurs changeurs en option sant raccordés)

1

SONY

@@

IL _:jl@

haded b b Rt

. sEo0e!

_._-'
” @ CIEILI <IN T NI &

2,3

R «a)

Une fois que vous avez
choisi des effels surround
pour vas disques, vous
pourrez en profiter chagque
fois que vous reproduirez
ces disques,

Avant d’enregistrer un fichier personnalisé, vérifiez si vous
avez déja enregistré les titres de vos disques (voir page 81).

1 Reproduisez un disque.

) =

Tenez |a touche FILE pendant plus de deux secondes
enfoncée pour entrer en mode d'inscription de titre.

(e)

S le disque na pas de titre, . T apparait sur
L'afficheur principal. Entrez un titre pour Je disque en vous
référant a “Affichage du titre J'un disque” page 81.

Appuyez deux fois légérement sur 1a touche FILE pour
entrer en mode d'enregistrement de fichier DSP.

G5

™ 3 —-nEFEu‘,“; : 51'?-

TP Ty

Appuyez sur 13 touche [2\_/ + } pour choisir Feffet

surround.
-\._f} HALL @ JAZZ & DISCO # .., & DEFEAT &
HALL @ JAZZ..
=\_/+ CELLAR # STADIUM ¢ CHURCH & ...+
HALL + DEFEAT » CELLAR...
\\ ] l’,
8 3Somroiz)
’ LR ) *
(A suivre)

Avec un changeur CD, vous
pouvez Attrihaer un offet

surround A 110 disques. Vour
page 83 pour plus de détmls

Remarque

Yous ne pouves utiliser le fichaer
persoanalisd que si fe ou les
Changeurs CD raccordés
presentent cotte fonction

d5Q vonuod



Attribution d’un effet surround a un disque

Appuyez pendant plus de deux secondes sur la touche
FILE.

G

L apparerl entre en mode de lecture noeniale do CD.

Lecture avec le fichier personnalisé
D SP L

Appuves simultandment sue les touches SEL et DSIP pendant ta

lecture de CD.
® )

U
“OS ot “FILE” apparatswent sue Vatlwheur,

Pour revenir au made de lectare normale, appuve? de antiveau sue
e fuie e,

Changement de I'effet surround enregistré

Chariaes le disque dont vous voulez changer Feifet sueround et
ropetes les dtapes 24 S de L page Y.

Effacement de I'effet surround enregistré

Sétecttonney le mode DEFEAT a I'étape 4 de la page 93,

S1 vous appuves sur Ly b b
M0 pendant Lo ks tute Jie KD
ave fichier persmnalog, Petiet
surraund ot donuly, P 51 v
changer Je dimgue, b pouveau
disgur swora sepradunt avan Fetiel
enrogetre Jams e ivhws DN

* S aucun ot sustound n'ose
eRregstie wor ke dewjue.
Favdwcation "OBI7 wapparait
pas



Ecoute avec le dernier préréglage de
surround- ronction Lsm (Dernier préréglage chs son)

SONY |
@ @

I
Touche numérique de préréglage 10

Fonction LSM (Dernier préréglage du son)
Cette fonction permet de mémoriser Je deenier effet surround

précéglé d'une source de programme  Vous pourrez ainsi toupours

écoutcr cette source avec Je méme offet, méme si vous change: de
source de programme ou arrétez I'appareil.

Par exemple, si vous écoutez dans I'ordre un minidisque avec le
modc “HALL", puis l2 radio avec le mode "DEFEAT", ensuite un
CD avec Je mode “LIVE" puis écoutez un minidisque, Feffet
“HALL" sera utilisé. Si vous écoutez aprés |a radio, I’effet
“DEFEAT" sera utilisé.

LSM "ON" LSM “OFF~

— - > HALL HALL
l E }—-Automthue E
Loy v

Vel | oereat HALL
LW v

— é e LIVE HALL

Lecture avec la fonction LSM

Vous pouvez changer
manuellement 'effet surcaund
mime 1 1a fonctian LSM est hors
servie

Appuyez sur la touche de préréglage 10, tout en tenant la touche
SEL enfonced,

&/ (@0 Bvon )
Lindication “LSM*" apparait,

Pour annuler la fonction LSM, appuyez une nouvelle fois sur la
touche 10 tout en tenant la touche SEL enfonceé.

Quand vous écoutez un CD avec
le Fichier personnalisé DSP (vair
page ), ke dhfférents effety
enregisteés sur Je disque
changent aulomatujuement
méme si la fonction LSM esten
service.

SR IANNLA



Utilisation de la vidéo

Appuyez sur 13 touche TV pour faire apparaitre *VIDEO
1~

@@ { ow vipeo 1}

1 lindication "VIDEQ 27 n’apparait que s vous avez chois)
Ly borne VIDEO 2 du moniteur TV

2 Reproduisez 1a vidéo.




Utilisation du téléviseur et de la vidéo

pendant I'écoute d’un minidisque ou d'un CD

— Ecoute simultande

(St B—————8/ b

(oo b 4e) [ov= o] ¢0e

1 Vous pouvez procéder de deux maniéres.

@ Pendant la réception télévisée ou Ia vadéo:

Appuyez pendant plus de deux secondes sur la touche
MD ou CD.

. &)

Le son du téléviseur ou de la vidéo est coupe et vous
pouvez écouter Je son du CD ou du minidisque, tout en
continuant de regarder I'image sur écran.

@ Pendant I'écoute d'un minidisque ou CD:
Appuyez pendant plus de deux secondes sur (a touche
Tv.

A

L'image telévisée apparait, mais vous pouvez continuer
d"écouter votre CD ou MD.

Remarques

* Vous e pouvez pas utihser
Iécoute simuitande avee la
radio.

* Quand Fapparerl est en mode
d’écoute simullanée, vous
pouvez évouter le son Je la
telévision ou de la vidéo 1
vous avez branché Jes
ccouteurs sur ke moniteur,

®Pour choisir une plage
Unilisez les louches de I'appareil.

®Pour choisir un programme télévisé ou vidéo
Utilisez les touches de la télécommande en option.

=) GI=ls) (&=T12)

51 vous ne passéder pas la télécommande en option,
séloctioniwz un programme télévisé ou vidéo comate
indiué ci-dessus a I'étape 1®, puis appuyez sur la
touche MD ou CD.

Remarques

* Les donneées préréglées ou le<
donndes de CO ne peuvent pas
Stre affichnies sur Fécran en
maode &'écoute umultané,

¢ En mode d'écoute simultanée,
1a kecture de CD ou MD ne peut
pas étre enclenchie par Ja
télécommande en ophion.

TN

[ X ]

arnnns
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Utilisation du téléviseur et de la vidéo pendant I'écoute
d’un minidisque ou d’un CD

Annulation de I'écoute simultanée et retour & Ia
lecture normale

Pour écouter un minidisque ou un CD.
. &)

1Appuyez pendant plus de deux secondes.)

Pour écouter la radio

=

Pour regarder la télévision ou la vidéo

)

Remarque

Vo ne priuves pas snauhy
eoute simoltanee aven lo
telecommande ntearougy vn
aphivn

L'écouts simultande est
amnulée et Fappareil revient en
mode de riception TV ou vidéo
dans les cas suivants

S vous sppuves sue lo ke &
fepctnn? hrs Je Kavoute
smultamy J'un<’D



Entretien

Remplacement du fusible

Si le fusible saute, vérifiez la connexion du Avertissement

cordan d’alimentation §'il saute encore un fois  Utilisez un fusible de I'ampérage spécifié.
aprés avoir é1é remplace, il y a sarement un L utilisation d"un fusible d’ampérage supérieur
probléme interne, peut causer de sérieux dommages.
Nettoyage des connecteurs

Si les connecteurs entre le panneau avant et
Fappareil «ont sales, celui-o risque de ne pas
fonctivnner correctement. Appuyez sur la
touche RELEASE pour détacher le panneau

avant et nettoyez périodiquement les P

connecteurs.

Neltoyez les connecteurs avec un coton-tige

dans le sens de la flache, comme indiqué sur Appareil principal

I'tllustration,



Spécifications
< oction Mini

Minidisque
Rappeat signal/brust 9048
Ruiponse en tregquence 20 - 20000 He

Plourage ot scentilloowat
[nfenvur a Ja hove mesurable
Section tuner
M
Mage J'accard 8752 W79 MH2
Boene Jd'antenne Conpecteur d'antenne
sleTwute
Froquence iitermodiame
7 MH»
Senbilite utilsable 2 dB1TS ohms)
Sulectivite 7%J8 4 400 kHz

Rapport sgaalZbrwit - o8 dB istézdu), 70 4B (muno}
Distarsion haraksingue & 1 kH2
0.5% (steren), L3 imonad

Separaten AddalkHz

Reparn o frogquence Wa 150001

Taus decaptuney 246

AM

Mage 3 accord SWal.710kH:

Burme: S antenne Connecteur d'antenne
ustereure

Froquene iermedare
W7IMH /450 kH,

Swivalvbite Mpv
Préamplificateur
Sortn Haut-parleurs tconnecteurs 4
wvllement san
Impedance des haut-parieurs
44 Kohar
Puissance de sartne manimale
20W x 313 4 ohmw)

Généralités

Ful de sortie Fil de ortwe do vontroke Ju
relais e Fantenme dhctrngue
Fat de contrile de

Famphifnateur Jv pursance
Reqglanees de la tonalité Graves: ¢ 4 d8 s )00 Hy
Agus £ XJdBAIOKH,
Corzocton physivhningue
- &dla 0
+« hdRa W AH,
Butterie Je vantore 12V CC
(masse nogatived
Env 178 = S0 > 14) mm
7' 2ua fpo ) ih/p
sailliey o commandes non
COMprids
Phmensui Je montage
Env 178 % 87 « IS mm
T e T &L pa Y S
satllies of commandes mon
COMPIIUS
Puods Frw L3R 20 13a0n
Avcesunres lournis Materied de montage (1 set)
Cordon de haran (1)
Etur du panmwau avant Ll)

Accessoires en option
Télvcommande infranwge

RM-Xq
€ able Bus (Unihak) (haurmn avae un cowdon avay’
brache KCA) RC BT m), RS 4202 m)
Cordon avec hron hu: RCA

RL-0M 0t m), RC-o412m),

Alimentation

Thownsions

RCH5 (% n)
Appareil en option
Changeur €O CDX-Us6, CDX- L1404,
COX-UY, et
Tuner TV KTy
Séhvteur deworce  XA-UN, XA-Ugnd
presmplibicatour aumersiue

AR KL L)

Lo~ bresets Frats-Unes ot o Petramier sant sutorra par

Molby Laborataewes Licensang Coeporatun

La copeoption ot ks spéciications st moditiablo
~If preavis




Les vénfications suivantes vous mderont & résoudre la plupart des
problimes que vous pouvez rencontrer avec cet apparedl.

Avant de passer la liste suivante en revue, veuillez consulter de
nouveau les explications relatives aux branchements et au

fonctionnement,
Géndralités
Probléme Cause/Solution
Pas de son. ¢ Ajustez le volume en appuyant sur le coeé + de la
touche L/},
* Réglez le fader sur la position centrale si lo systéme
comprend 2 haut-parleurs.

Les donndes de la mémoire ont * Le cordon d'alimentation (ou la batterie} a é1é

dté effacees. débranche.
= Vous avez appuyéz sur (a touche de réinitialisation.

— Mémorisez & nouveau les données.

Pas d'indication sur Fafficheur. Enlevez le panneau avant et nettoyez les connecleuss.
Voir *Nettoyage des connecteurs” dans “Entretien”
pour plus de détails.

Lecteur de minidisque
Probléme CausefSolution

Le disque est automatiquement La température ambiante dépasse 50°C (131°F).

djecté.

Le disque ne peut pas 8tre chargé. | « Vous avez déj inséré un disque.

* Vous avez inséré le disque & V'envers en forgant.

Les touches d'exploitation ne Appuyez sur la touche de réinitialisation.

fonctionnent pas.

Le son est irrégulier & cause de # La surface ol est posée l‘appareil est inclinée  plus de

vibrations. 30e.

* L'appareil n'est pas posé sur une surface stable dans fa
voiture,
Réception radiolTV
Probléme Cause/Solution
Accord préréghé impossible. Mémorisez la [réguence correcte.
Accord automatique impossible. ¢ Le signal de la station est trop faible. — Utilisez
l'accord manuel.
¢ L'indication “LCL” clignote. — Appuyez sur la touche
SENS pour annuler ce mode.




Guide de dépannage

Lecture de CD
Probléme Cause/Solution
Le son de lecture du CD est Disque poussiéreus ou défectucun,
irégulier.
Fanctionnement DSP
Probléme Cause/Solution
* Aucun son. Quand fe XDP-USOD en option est raccordd, le solume
* Le son est trop faible. des encemntes amidre est automatiquement réduit pour
améltorer Feffet du céglage de la pusition d'écoute. —
Appuyez sur le cété + de la touche (S ) pour ajuster
la balance.
Vous pouvez régler 1a balance des haut-parkeurs quand
le mode DSP est en service et hors senvice
Affichages d'erreur
1 .es enclications suivantes chignotent perddant environ ¢ing secondes et une alacme retentul.
Affichage Cause Solution
3 e ?!| Le chargeur de disques n'est pason | [nsérez-le avee des divques.
NO Magazine place dans le changeur CD.
* Aucun CD ne se trouve dans le Sartez le chargeur et insdres des
NO Disc”
chargeur. CD.
10 E e Le 10éme CD* insdrd ost sale. Nettoyez Je disque
rro Le 10eme CD** st inscré & Penvers. | Insérez correcieownt le disgue.
* Le disque (CD**) est sale, ou sl est Nettoyez Je CD vu inséres-le
Disc Error inséré 3 l'envery. cornectement.
Le fecteur MD ou le changeur CD Appuyez sur la touche de
Please Reset | ne peuvent pas dtre utilisds a cavse | rédinitahsation.
d’un probléme quelconque.
. La température ambiante dépasse Altendes que la tempdrature
High Teme. |S0°C131°F). tombe en-dessous de $0°C
(131°F).

+1 Cet aftichage n'apparait gue s1 un ou des changeurs CO sont raccordes a lapparey)
*2 Le numéto Ju CD dans ke chargeur (110} & Varigine du problinse ot affsche
o1 S0 vzt d'un munsdisgue, insérez un autre minudisque

Si Jes solutions mentionndes ci-dessus ne vous aident pas 3 résoudre le problime, consultez votre
revendeur Sony.
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Qu’est-ce que le minidisque?

Principes du minidisque

Il y a deux types de minidisques (appelés aussi
MD): préenregistrés ¢t enregistrables. Les
minidisques préenregistrés, préparés en studio,
peuvent dtre lus et relus indéfiniment, mais ils
ne pruvent pas $tre réenregistrds, comme les
cassettes. Pour vos enregistrements, utilisez un
mwnidisgue “entegistrable”.

Mécanisme d'enregistrement
Signal d'entrainement

1 1 de la the
J.ZL.L__- S I N o

U

Tile d’'ensegistrement

Champ
TIEEPRELETETT ma ique

L COole
Vue trasversale d'm/
motif enregistré ]"r \
[e—4
Sens de hixuulam

déplacement Nouveau Ancien
e w (s {uls{w{"e (w
Motif enregistré

Minidisques préenregistrés

Les minidisques préenregistrés sont enregistrés
et lus comme les CD. Un taisceau laser est
focahisé sur les micro-cuvettes & Ja surface du
minidisque ct les donndes sont eéfléchies sur 1a
lentille de V'enregisteeur. Les signaux sont
ensuite décodéw et restituds sous forme de
musique.

Minidisques enregistrables

Les mimnidisques enregistrables ublisent la
technologic magnéto-optique (IMO) et peuvent
&tre enregistrés une inlinité Jde fois Le laser a
I'intérieur de Yenregistreur apphygue de la
chaleur sur le minidisque, pour démagnétiser la
couche magnétique du MD. (Vuir illusication
de droite). L'enregistrour applique ensoite un
champ magnétique sur la couche. Ce champ
magnétique correspond exactement aux
signaux audio produits par la source raccondde.
(Les pdles nord ¢t sud équivalent aux chiffres
“1” et *0".) Le minidisque démagnétisé adopte
la polarité du champ magnétique ¢t un
refroidissement “géle” le nouveau champ
magnétuue Le signal “gelé” correspondant au

Raison de la compacité du minidisque

Le mumdisque de 2.5 pouces cst enfermé dans
une cartouche qui ressemble & une disquette
1.5 pouces (voir illustration de drodte). [} utilise
une nouvelle technologre de compression Jdes
donndes appeiée ATRAC (Adaptive TRansform
Acoustic Coding). Mour mémariser plus de son
sur mains de place, le décodeur ATRAC extrait
et code uniquiement Jes éléments de fréquence
audibles par I'homnw.

Composants d’'un minidisque

Cartouche
plastique

Disque




Qu’est-ce que le minidisque?

Fonctionnement de la mémoire antichoc

Liinconvénment majeur des systemes de hecture
aptique réside dans le fast que le son nsque de
sauter o de se couper A la moindre vibration.
Le systénw MD a élinné ce probleme par
Fadoptrin 0’ une mémorre tampon gy
mémorise jusgu’a 3 secondes de données audio.
Cecr st pussible grace au retard d'une seconde
entre le mament o Jos donndes audio sont
captoes ¢t cehn ol elle sont décadées (voir
Fillustration de drute). Si le capreur optkjue
subit une secouswe, les données audio correcles
snt lues depuis [y mémaire tampon. Grce au
prncipe de “reposibonnenient par secteuc”, ke
capteur aptique peut idenbiber 'interruphion en
mans de 13 millisecondes et reprendre la
Jecture 3 partr du point corroct. Tant gue le
capteur optigue Fevient au point correct en
muits $'environ 3 secondes, vous naucez pas
d'erreurs algnement ou Jde coupures,
Toutetor, uand vous utitisez la recherche
manuelle ou si vous fates subir au lecteur des
SUCVUSHS AvANE Gue toutes les donndes audio
snent sauvegarddes dans la mémoire tampon,
il peut v avoir des errcurs d'alignement ou des
coupures de son

Fonctionnement de la mémoire antichoc

Lecture normale Vj;br_atnom
Ca:;r\‘\.'\
optique

*ii X m

Le flux de donndes
estinterrompu.
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Capteur
optique

Décodeur
ATRAC
1
Q0000

Accés rapide aux plages et sommaire

Tout comme kes disques compacts, les
minidisgues permettent Jde locahser
mstantanément le début de n'importe quelte
plage. Les mimdisques préenregistrés
conttiennent les adresses de chaque plage
musicale. Les minsdisques enregistrables sont
fabriques aver une zone “TOC* utihsateur”,
est-a-dire un summaire, qui contiendsa F'ordre
des muorcoaux. Le svsteme du sommaire
ressemble au systime de gestion dos répertores
des dijuettes. En d'autres termes, los adresses
Jde début et de fin des morceaux du disque <ont
SNreRistrdvs Jans cette zone.

Vous pouvez ainsi accéder directemunt au
début de nimpurte quelle plage ¢n entrant son
numéro (recherche AMS). Vous pouve?
egalement attribuer des titres aus plages, gue
ressemblent 3 dus fichwers d'une drsquette.
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